RESOLUTION NO. 49-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF **DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A MASTER LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND** FORM OF SCHEDULES OF PROPERTY WITH RESPECT TO THE LEASING AND PURCHASING OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE REIMBURSEMENT TO THE CITY FOR PREVIOUSLY PURCHASED EOUIPMENT WITHIN THE TERMS **PROVIDED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING** THE **EXECUTION** AND DELIVERY OF CERTAIN OTHER DOCUMENTS REOUIRED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; APPOINTING AN ESCROW AGENT; AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF ALL OTHER ACTIONS NECESSARY TO THE CONSUMMATION OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS **RESOLUTION: PROVIDING FOR** SEVERABILITY OF INVALID PROVISIONS AND PROVIDING AN **EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, the City of Delray Beach, Florida (the "*City*" or "*Lessee*"), a municipal corporation and public body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Florida, is authorized by the laws of the State of Florida to purchase, acquire and lease personal property for the benefit of the Lessee and its residents and to enter into contracts with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the City's governing body is the City Commission of the City of Delray Beach, Florida (the "*City Commission*"); and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in its best interests and in the best interests of its residents to purchase, acquire, install and lease certain municipal vehicles, including, but not limited to, police vehicles, fire rescue vehicles, public works vehicles and other personal property (the "*Equipment*"), including, the reimbursement for certain previously purchased Equipment in an aggregate purchase amount of not to exceed \$9,000,000; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2024, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 197-23, and on January 7, 2025, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 18-25, in both cases, declaring the Lessee's official intent to use the lease purchase proceeds to reimburse itself for Equipment expenditures, thereby establishing compliance with the requirements of Section 1.150-2 of Treasury Regulations; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2025, the Lessee issued a Master Lease Purchase Agreement - Request for Proposals (the "*RFP*") for the lease/purchase financing of the Equipment; and

WHEREAS, based on its evaluation of the responses received to the RFP, the Lessee proposes to enter into that certain Master Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Lessor"), the form of which is hereby presented to the City Commission at this meeting, which Agreement includes the form of one or more separate

Schedules for the purchase of the Equipment (each a *"Schedule"*) substantially in the form of the Schedule attached to the Agreement, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and Schedules are to be consistent with the terms and conditions set forth in a letter from Lessor to Lessee, dated February 7, 2025 and the attachment thereto entitled "Summary of Terms and Conditions" (collectively, the "*Proposal*"), a copy of which is incorporated herein and is attached hereto as Exhibit "A;" and

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it for the best economic benefit to the City and for the efficient and effective administration thereof to enter into the Agreement and the related documentation, including, without limitation, one or more Schedules, for the purchase, acquisition, installation and leasing of the Equipment on the terms and conditions set forth in the Proposal and the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. <u>AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION</u>. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 166, Part II, Florida Statutes, as amended, Article VIII, Section 2 of the Constitution of the State of Florida, the Charter of the City and other applicable provisions of law.

SECTION 3. <u>FINDINGS</u>. The City Commission hereby finds and determines that:

(a) it is in the best interests of the City to obtain financing for the Equipment; and

(b) it is in the best interests of the City to accept the Proposal and to enter into the Agreement with the Lessor, including, without limitation, one or more Schedules and the other related documentation described in the Agreement; and

(c) it is hereby determined that a negotiated award of the Agreement is in the best interests of the City, as set forth in Section 6 hereof; and

(d) the obligation of the City to make rental payments and any other payments required under the Agreement shall be a limited, special obligation of the City and shall not be or constitute a general obligation or indebtedness of the City, and the rental payments and any other payment obligations under the Agreement shall not be or constitute a "bond" within the meaning of Article VII, Section 12, Florida Constitution. Neither the Lessor nor any successor shall be entitled to compel the payment of the rental payments or the making of any other payments required under the Agreement from any moneys of the City other than the City's legally available non-ad valorem revenues appropriated for the purpose of making such payments on an annual basis.

SECTION 4. <u>**DEFINITIONS**</u>. In addition to capitalized terms defined in the recitals hereto or elsewhere in this Resolution, the following terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them in this Section unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

"Act" means Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, as amended, Article VIII, Section 2 of the Constitution of the State of Florida, the City Charter of the City of Delray Beach, Florida, and other applicable provisions of law.

"Bond Counsel" means Greenberg Traurig, P.A.

"Chief Financial Officer" means the duly appointed Chief Financial Officer of the City or in such person's absence or inability to act, such other person who is designated to act as Chief Financial Officer or its designee.

"City Attorney" means the City Attorney of the City, or in such person's absence or inability to act, such other person who is designated to act as City Attorney.

"City Clerk" means the duly appointed Clerk of the City or in such person's absence or inability to act any duly appointed Assistant City Clerk of the City.

"City Manager" means the duly appointed Manager of the City or in such person's absence or inability to act, any duly appointed Deputy or Assistant City Manager of the City.

"Financial Advisor" means PFM Financial Advisors LLC, or any other firm nationally recognized for providing financial advisory services in the area of municipal finance.

"Mayor" means the duly elected Mayor of the City or in such person's absence or inability to act, the Vice Mayor of the City.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>APPROVAL OF DOCUMENTS</u>. The form, terms and provisions of the Agreement which shall be substantially consistent with the Proposal, are hereby approved in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "B," with such insertions, omissions and changes as shall be approved by the City Manager, the City Attorney and Bond Counsel. The City Commission hereby approves the execution and delivery of the Agreement and any related exhibits attached thereto and any other related documents that are required to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Resolution, including, without limitation, any applicable Schedule and the corresponding rental payment schedule attached thereto, and the escrow agreement set forth as an exhibit to the Agreement (the "Escrow Agreement") by the Mayor and other authorized Lessee representatives as set forth in Section 9 hereof, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to attest to the execution of the Agreement, the applicable Schedule, the rental payment schedule, the Escrow Agreement and any other related documents by the Mayor and affix the seal of the Lessee thereto, all with such variations, omissions and insertions as may be approved by the City Manager, upon consultation with the City Attorney and/or Bond Counsel. The form of the Escrow Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "C."

The term of the initial Schedule shall not exceed seven (7) years from the date of execution thereof, with an initial interest rate not in excess of 4.25% per annum, provided, however that the parties thereto may amend the Agreement for the purpose of entering into additional Schedules for the lease/purchase financing of additional equipment, subject to approval by the City Commission.

The interest rate shall be determined at the time of execution of the applicable Schedule, as approved by the City Manager, upon consultation with the City Attorney and/or Bond Counsel.

SECTION 6. <u>**NEGOTIATED SALE**</u>. It is hereby found and declared that a negotiated sale of the lease/purchase financing arrangement contemplated by the Agreement pursuant to the RFP is in the best interest of the Lessee and is found to be necessary on the basis of the following reasons, as to which specific findings are hereby made: (i) due to the volatility of the market for "annual appropriation" lease/purchase financings such as that contemplated by the Agreement and (ii) the limited number of institutions engaged in the business of providing financing pursuant to equipment lease/purchase transactions, the Lessee must be able to execute transactions at the most advantageous times, rather than at specific advertised dates, thereby permitting Lessee to obtain the best possible terms and other terms for the proposed transaction.

SECTION 7. <u>OTHER ACTIONS AUTHORIZED</u>. The authorized officers of the Lessee shall take all action necessary or reasonably required by the parties to the Agreement to carry out, give effect to and consummate the transactions contemplated by this Resolution and the Agreement (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any acceptance certificates and any tax certificate and agreement, as contemplated in the Agreement, and execution and delivery of the applicable Schedule, the rental payment schedule and, the Escrow Agreement) and to take all action necessary in conformity therewith, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any closing and other documents required to be delivered in connection with the Agreement. The City hereby designates and appoints Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as escrow agent under the Escrow Agreement.

SECTION 8. <u>NO GENERAL LIABILITY</u>. Nothing contained in this Resolution, the Agreement nor any other instrument shall be construed with respect to the Lessee as incurring a pecuniary liability or charge upon the general credit of the Lessee or against its taxing power, nor shall the breach of any agreement contained in this Resolution, the Agreement or any other instrument or document executed in connection therewith impose any pecuniary liability upon the Lessee or any charge upon its general credit or against its taxing power, it being understood and agreed that the rental payments and any other payment obligations payable under the Agreement are special, limited obligations of the Lessee payable solely from the City's legally available non-ad valorem revenues appropriated for the purpose of making such payments on an annual basis, all as provided in the Agreement.

SECTION 9. <u>APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORIZED LESSEE REPRESENTATIVES</u>. The Mayor, the City Manager and the Chief Financial Officer of the Lessee are each hereby designated to act as authorized representatives of the Lessee for purposes of the Agreement until such time as the City Commission shall designate any other or different authorized representative for purposes of the Agreement.

SECTION 10. <u>**HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY**</u>. The headings preceding the texts of the several sections and subsections hereof shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not constitute a part of this Resolution, nor shall they affect its meaning, construction or effect.

SECTION 11. <u>SEVERABILITY OF INVALID PROVISIONS</u>. If any one or more of the covenants, agreements or provisions herein contained shall be held contrary to any express provision of law or contrary to the policy of express law, though not expressly prohibited or against public policy, or shall for any reason whatsoever be held invalid, then such covenants, agreements or provisions shall be null and void and shall be deemed separable from the remaining covenants, agreements or provisions and shall in no way affect the validity of any of the other provisions hereof.

SECTION 12. <u>**REPEALER**</u>. All bylaws, orders and resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed as reviving any bylaw, order, resolution or ordinance or part thereof.

SECTION 13. CONTROLLING LAW, MEMBERS OF THE CITY **COMMISSION AND OFFICIALS OF LESSEE NOT LIABLE.** All covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the Lessee contained in this Resolution, the Agreement, the Escrow Agreement and the other related documents shall be deemed to be covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the Lessee to the full extent authorized and provided by the Act. No covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement contained herein and therein shall be deemed to be a covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of any present or future member, agent or employee of the City Commission or the Lessee in his or her individual capacity, and neither the members of the City Commission nor any official executing the Agreement, the Escrow Agreement or any related documentation shall be liable personally thereon or shall be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the transactions contemplated hereby or the execution thereof by the City Commission or the members thereof.

SECTION 14. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED in regular session on the _____ day of _____, 2025.

Thomas F. Carney Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Alexis Givings, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lynn Gelin, City Attorney

EXHIBIT "A"

Proposal of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

J.P.Morgan

Request for Proposal City of Delray Beach, Florida

Master Lease Purchase Agreement

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. | Equipment Finance Group | February 7, 2025

CONTACT US

MICHAEL J. LUCAS

Executive Director JPMorgan Equipment Finance 10 S. Dearborn St FL 22, Chicago, IL 60603 Office: (312) 732-7333 / Cell: (312) 983-2587 <u>Michael.j.lucas@jpmorgan.com</u>

RALPH HILDEVERT

Executive Director Relationship Executive 1450 Brickell Ave. 15th Fl. Miami, FL 33131 Office: (305) 579-9320 / Cell: (917) 407-1301 Ralph.Hildevert@jpmorgan.com

J.P.Morgan

Michael J. Lucas Executive Director Commercial Bank

February 7, 2025

City of Delray Beach, Florida Henry Dachowitz, Chief Financial Officer dachowitzh@mydelraybeach.com Jay Glover, PFM Financial Advisors LLC gloverj@pfm.com Justin Isenhour, PFM Financial Advisors LLC isenhourj@pfm.com

RE: Master Lease Purchase Agreement (Not to Exceed \$9,400,000)

Dear Mr. Dachowitz,

On behalf of the JPMorgan Equipment Finance Group ("EFG") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Bank"), we are pleased to submit our proposal to provide a financing offer to the City of Delray Beach, Florida (the "City"), for a tax-exempt, Non-bank qualified, municipal capital lease financing in an amount of approximately \$9,400,000 subject to the terms and conditions described in our proposal and Financing Agreement.

The City would be supported by our dedicated relationship team via the firm's Government Banking practice, led by Ralph Hildevert. In addition, the primary point of contact for this contract will be Michael Lucas. Michael's equipment financing experience goes back over 16 years and includes servicing many municipal entities lease-purchase financing programs.

By choosing the EFG, with over 30 years of financing experience, you can have confidence that you will be working with a team of experienced and highly qualified professionals who bring a wealth of knowledge and the backing of the largest US bank by market cap to your assistance.

We look forward to working with the City, and we believe that we have provided very competitive pricing in our proposal. We believe that our experience in providing credit support, along with our experience in deal execution, will ensure an efficient, cost-effective transaction for the City of Delray Beach.

In closing, the JPMorgan Equipment Finance Team would like to thank you for the opportunity to present our proposal. Please let us reiterate our strong interest in supporting the City's mission and developing a long-term relationship with the City of Delray Beach.

We appreciate the opportunity to participate in the City's bid for a tax-exempt lease purchase transaction. Should you have any questions about any aspect of this proposal, please do not hesitate to contact me at (312) 732-7333.

Sincerely,

Michol / Sucas

Michael J. Lucas Executive Director

10 S Dearborn St, Floor 22 Chicago, IL 60603 Office: (312) 732-7333 | Cell: (630) 670-2948 | Michael.j.lucas@jpmorgan.com JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

J.P.Morgan

Table of Contents

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. SUMMARY OF TERMS & CONDITIONS	1
Indicative Amortization Table	5

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Summary of Terms & Conditions

City of Delray Beach, Florida

Tax-Exempt, Municipal Lease Purchase

February 7, 2025

J.P. Morgan is pleased to submit the following financing proposal. This document is for discussion purposes only and is contingent upon the Lessee's compliance with the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 ("Code"), as amended, and all applicable state laws related to Lessee's ability to enter into a tax-exempt lease-purchase financing for the intended purposes.

TRANSACTION SUMMARY

Lessee:	City of Delray Beach, Florida ("City" / "Lessee")
Lessor:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. or any affiliate of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., its successors and/or assigns ("JPMorgan Chase"/"Lessor"/ or "Bank").
Transaction:	Fixed-rate, fully amortizing, tax-exempt lease-purchase agreement ("Agreement").
Use of Proceeds:	To finance vehicles and equipment, the legal title of which will vest with Lessee during the term of the Agreement. All equipment proposed for financing will be subject to final review and acceptance by Lessor prior to closing.
Financing Amount:	\$3,956,096 (Exhibit A – Reimbursement to the City)
	\$3,826,244 (Exhibit B – Escrow to be set-up with the Master Lease)
	\$1,400,000 Fire Truck
Non-Bank Qualified:	This proposal assumes that Lessee will issue more than \$10 million in tax-exempt obligations this calendar year and that the Lessee will not designate this lease as a "qualified" tax-exempt obligation.
Commencement Date:	On or around March 14, 2025
TRANSACTION DETAILS	
Financing Term:	7 Years (Exhibit A)
	5 and 7 Year Terms (Exhibit B)
Payment / Frequency:	Semi-annual annual payments of principal and interest in arrears. Please see sample amortization schedule attached.
Interest Rate:	3.83% (Exhibit A @ 7 Year Term)
	3.82% (Exhibit B @ 5 Year Term)
	3.83% (Exhibit B @ 7 Year Term)
	3.85% (Fire truck @ 10 year term)
Adjustment to Rate:	The Interest Rate and Payment quoted herein are based on current market rates as indicated by the 3, 4 and 6 Year SOFR Interest Rate Swaps ("Index Rate"), which the 3 Year was 4.018%, the 4 year was 4.001% and the 6 Year was 3.997% as of

	February 6, 2025. For every change in the Index Rate, an adjustment will be made to the Interest Rate and Payment in order to maintain Lessor's economics. The final Interest Rate and Payment will be agreed to two days before closing.
	Rate Calculation: (IR Swap * 79%) + Spread = All-In Rate
	Example based on Exhibit A:
	4-Yr Swap = (4.001% * 79%) + 0.66921% = 3.83%
	Example based on Exhibit B:
	3-Yr Swap = (4.018% * 79%) + 0.64578% = 3.82%
	4-Yr Swap = (4.001% * 79%) + 0.66921% = 3.83%
	Example Fire Truck:
	6-Yr Swap = (3.997% * 79%) + 0.69237% = 3.85%
	Lessor reserves the right to adjust the pricing proposed in order to maintain Lessor's anticipated economic return as a result of material adverse change.
Prepayment:	The Financing may be prepaid in whole, but not in part, prior to maturity on any payment date, with 30 days prior written notice. Payment may be subject to a fixed rate / "make whole" break funding charge.
	Upon request and subject to certain conditions, Borrower may choose a prepayment option without a fixed rate /"make whole" break funding charge. This option requires a no call period of 12 months and incurs a 19 basis point premium to the 5 and 7 year rates and a 24 basis point premium to the 10 year rate.
Disbursement of Proceeds:	For the equipment in "Exhibit A", a Qualified Reimbursement will be made to Lessee, in compliance with Treasury Reg. 1.150-2. Evidence of prior payments made by Lessee for the Equipment and copies of all related Reimbursement Resolution(s) and/or adopted Reimbursement Declaration(s) shall be provided to Lessor prior to the closing of the financing.
	For the equipment in "Exhibit B", the transaction will fund via an initial escrow deposit, to a mutually agreeable escrow agent, equal to the full Financing Amount. Disbursements will be made to vendors or as reimbursements to Lessee (in compliance with Treasury Reg. 1.150-2) as funds are required.
	JPMorgan does not provide escrow services but typically works with Deutsche Bank, US Bank or Webster Bank and covers the one time, \$1,500 setup fee. If a different escrow agent is chosen all fees will be for Lessee's account.
Appropriation:	This Agreement shall be subject to appropriation. The Agreement will require appropriation for payment for any and all equipment on a lease schedule. Appropriation for partial payment or for select assets within a schedule will not be permitted.
OTHER TERMS	
Documentation:	The terms of this financing will be evidenced by agreements, instruments and documents ("Lease Documents") usual and customary for a Tax-Exempt Lease Purchase. The Lease Documents must be acceptable to Lessor and its counsel.
	Lessor or its counsel shall prepare documentation. Lessee shall be responsible for its own expenses related to review of the lease documents and delivery of opinion of counsel.
Conditions Precedent:	Usual and customary conditions to issuance of the financing including acceptable legal documentation which will include an opinion of counsel that the financing is valid, binding and enforceable. Additionally, documentation will provide that interest earned by the Lessor in this transaction will be excluded from gross income for federal tax purposes.

Representations and Warranties:	Usual representations and warranties for like situated Lessees and the Facility's type and tenor, including, without limitation, absence of material adverse change, absence of material litigation, absence of default or potential default and continued accuracy of representations.
Maintenance & Insurance:	All maintenance and insurance are the responsibility of Lessee. Lessee shall bear all risk of loss or damage of the Equipment and will be responsible for keeping the Equipment insured with companies satisfactory to Lessor. Lessor, its parent and/or affiliates, its successors and assigns must be named as loss payee and additional insured as applicable, on all insurance policies. Evidence of such insurance must be satisfactory to Lessor.
Assignment:	This proposal assumes that the Lessor will assign the transaction to JPMorgan Chase & Co. or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries. Lessor will remain as servicing agent.
Waiver of Jury Trial:	The Lessee and the Bank will waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right to have a jury participate in resolving any dispute in any way related to this term sheet, any related documentation or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.
Anti-Corruption Laws and Sanctions:	The documentation shall contain representations and warranties that the Lessee has implemented and maintains in effect policies and procedures designed to ensure compliance by the Lessee, its subsidiaries and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents with Anti-Corruption Laws and applicable Sanctions, and the Lessee, its subsidiaries and their respective officers and employees and to the knowledge of the Lessee, its directors and agents, are in compliance with Anti-Corruption Laws and applicable Sanctions in all material respects. None of (a) the Lessee, any subsidiary or any of their respective directors, officers or employees, or (b) to the knowledge of the Lessee, any agent of the Lessee or any subsidiary that will act in any capacity in connection with or benefit from the credit facility established hereby, is a Sanctioned Person. No Borrowing or credit facility, use of proceeds or other transaction contemplated by this Agreement will violate any Anti-Corruption Law or applicable Sanctions.
Waiver of Immunity:	Lessee hereby expressly and irrevocably waives any immunity (including sovereign, crown or similar immunity) and any defenses based thereon from any suit, action or proceeding or from any legal process in any forum with respect to Lease.
Governing Law:	All aspects of the credit(s) being discussed including this Term Sheet and any Lease Documents would be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
Proposal Expiration:	This proposal will expire if acceptance does not occur by March 14, 2025 (unless extended in writing by Lessor).
Confidentiality Statement:	 J.P. Morgan confirms that it will not use confidential information obtained from you by virtue of the potential transaction contemplated by this proposal or our other relationships with you in connection with the performance by J.P. Morgan of such services for other companies. You also acknowledge that J.P. Morgan will not use in connection with the potential transaction contemplated by this preliminary proposal, or furnish to you, confidential information obtained from other companies. Municipal Advisor Disclosures and Disclaimers: The Lessee acknowledges and agrees that (i) the transaction contemplated herein is an arm's length commercial
	transaction between the Lessee and the Bank, (ii) in connection with such transaction, the Bank is acting solely as a principal and not as an advisor including, without limitation, a "Municipal Advisor" as such term is defined in Section 15B of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the related final rules (the "Municipal Advisor Rules"), agent or a fiduciary of the Lessee, (iii) the Bank is relying on the Bank exemption in the Municipal Advisor Rules, (iv) the Bank has not provided any advice or assumed any advisory or fiduciary responsibility in favor of the Lessee

with respect to the transaction contemplated hereby and the discussions, undertakings and procedures leading thereto (whether or not the Bank, or any affiliate of the Bank, has provided other services or advised, or is currently providing other services or advising the Lessee on other matters), (v) the Bank has financial and other interests that differ from those of the Borrower, and (vi) the Lessee has consulted with its own financial, legal, accounting, tax, and other advisors, as applicable, to the extent it deemed appropriate.

Indicative Amortization Table

Exhibit A – 7 Year Term

Aggregate a	verage life (lending)	3	.904 years	-		
Rate)%			
	starting		debt			remaining
Date	balance	takedowns	service	interest	principal	balance
3/14/2025	\$-	\$ 3,956,096.00	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ 3,956,096.00
9/14/2025	\$ 3,956,096.00	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 75,759.24	\$ 249,070.42	\$ 3,707,025.58
3/14/2026	\$ 3,707,025.58	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 70,989.54	\$ 253,840.12	\$ 3,453,185.47
9/14/2026	\$ 3,453,185.47	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 66,128.50	\$ 258,701.15	\$ 3,194,484.31
3/14/2027	\$ 3,194,484.31	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 61,174.37	\$ 263,655.28	\$ 2,930,829.03
9/14/2027	\$ 2,930,829.03	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 56,125.38	\$ 268,704.28	\$ 2,662,124.75
3/14/2028	\$ 2,662,124.75	\$-	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 50,979.69	\$ 273,849.97	\$ 2,388,274.78
9/14/2028	\$ 2,388,274.78	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 45,735.46	\$ 279,094.19	\$ 2,109,180.59
3/14/2029	\$ 2,109,180.59	\$-	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 40,390.81	\$ 284,438.85	\$ 1,824,741.74
9/14/2029	\$ 1,824,741.74	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 34,943.80	\$ 289,885.85	\$ 1,534,855.89
3/14/2030	\$ 1,534,855.89	\$-	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 29,392.49	\$ 295,437.17	\$ 1,239,418.73
9/14/2030	\$ 1,239,418.73	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 23,734.87	\$ 301,094.79	\$ 938,323.94
3/14/2031	\$ 938,323.94	\$-	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 17,968.90	\$ 306,860.75	\$ 631,463.19
9/14/2031	\$ 631,463.19	\$ -	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 12,092.52	\$ 312,737.14	\$ 318,726.05
3/14/2032	\$ 318,726.05	\$-	\$ 324,829.66	\$ 6,103.60	\$ 318,726.05	\$ (0.00)
Total		\$ 3,956,096.00	\$ 4,547,615.18	\$ 591,519.18	\$ 3,956,096.00	

Exhibit B – 5 Year Term

Aggregate a	verage life (lending).	2	.828 years			
Average rate						
	starting		debt			remaining
Date	balance	takedowns	service	interest	principal	balance
3/14/2025	\$ -	\$ 3,826,244.00	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$ 3,826,244.00
9/14/2025	\$ 3,826,244.00	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 73,081.26	\$ 350,877.86	\$ 3,475,366.14
3/14/2026	\$ 3,475,366.14	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 66,379.49	\$ 357,579.63	\$ 3,117,786.50
9/14/2026	\$ 3,117,786.50	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 59,549.72	\$ 364,409.40	\$ 2,753,377.10
3/14/2027	\$ 2,753,377.10	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 52,589.50	\$ 371,369.62	\$ 2,382,007.48
9/14/2027	\$ 2,382,007.48	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 45,496.34	\$ 378,462.78	\$ 2,003,544.70
3/14/2028	\$ 2,003,544.70	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 38,267.70	\$ 385,691.42	\$ 1,617,853.28
9/14/2028	\$ 1,617,853.28	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 30,901.00	\$ 393,058.13	\$ 1,224,795.15
3/14/2029	\$ 1,224,795.15	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 23,393.59	\$ 400,565.54	\$ 824,229.61
9/14/2029	\$ 824,229.61	\$-	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 15,742.79	\$ 408,216.34	\$ 416,013.27
3/14/2030	\$ 416,013.27	\$ -	\$ 423,959.12	\$ 7,945.85	\$ 416,013.27	\$ (0.00)
Total		\$ 3,826,244.00	\$ 4,239,591.25	\$ 413,347.25	\$ 3,826,244.00	

Exhibit B – 7 Year Term

Aggregate a	verage life (lending).	3	.904 years			
Rate			0%			
	starting		debt			remaining
Date	balance	takedowns	service	interest	principal	balance
3/14/2025	\$-	\$ 3,826,244.00	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ 3,826,244.00
9/14/2025	\$ 3,826,244.00	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 73,272.57	\$ 240,895.11	\$ 3,585,348.89
3/14/2026	\$ 3,585,348.89	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 68,659.43	\$ 245,508.25	\$ 3,339,840.63
9/14/2026	\$ 3,339,840.63	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 63,957.95	\$ 250,209.74	\$ 3,089,630.90
3/14/2027	\$ 3,089,630.90	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 59,166.43	\$ 255,001.25	\$ 2,834,629.64
9/14/2027	\$ 2,834,629.64	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 54,283.16	\$ 259,884.53	\$ 2,574,745.12
3/14/2028	\$ 2,574,745.12	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 49,306.37	\$ 264,861.32	\$ 2,309,883.80
9/14/2028	\$ 2,309,883.80	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 44,234.27	\$ 269,933.41	\$ 2,039,950.39
3/14/2029	\$ 2,039,950.39	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 39,065.05	\$ 275,102.63	\$ 1,764,847.76
9/14/2029	\$ 1,764,847.76	\$ -	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 33,796.83	\$ 280,370.85	\$ 1,484,476.91
3/14/2030	\$ 1,484,476.91	\$ -	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 28,427.73	\$ 285,739.95	\$ 1,198,736.95
9/14/2030	\$ 1,198,736.95	\$ -	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 22,955.81	\$ 291,211.87	\$ 907,525.08
3/14/2031	\$ 907,525.08	\$ -	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 17,379.11	\$ 296,788.58	\$ 610,736.50
9/14/2031	\$ 610,736.50	\$ -	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 11,695.60	\$ 302,472.08	\$ 308,264.42
3/14/2032	\$ 308,264.42	\$-	\$ 314,167.68	\$ 5,903.26	\$ 308,264.42	\$ 0.00
Total		\$ 3,826,244.00	\$ 4,398,347.59	\$ 572,103.59	\$ 3,826,244.00	

Firetruck – 10 Year Term

Aggregate av	verage life (lending)	5.	566 years			
Average rate	2		000%			
	starting		debt			remaining
Date	balance	takedowns	service	interest	principal	balance
3/14/2025	\$ -	\$ 1,400,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,400,000.00
9/14/2025	\$ 1,400,000.00	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 26,950.00	\$ 58,050.97	\$ 1,341,949.03
3/14/2026	\$ 1,341,949.03	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 25,832.52	\$ 59,168.45	\$ 1,282,780.58
9/14/2026	\$ 1,282,780.58	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 24,693.53	\$ 60,307.44	\$ 1,222,473.14
3/14/2027	\$ 1,222,473.14	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 23,532.61	\$ 61,468.36	\$ 1,161,004.78
9/14/2027	\$ 1,161,004.78	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 22,349.34	\$ 62,651.63	\$ 1,098,353.15
3/14/2028	\$ 1,098,353.15	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 21,143.30	\$ 63,857.67	\$ 1,034,495.48
9/14/2028	\$ 1,034,495.48	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 19,914.04	\$ 65,086.93	\$ 969,408.55
3/14/2029	\$ 969,408.55	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 18,661.11	\$ 66,339.85	\$ 903,068.69
9/14/2029	\$ 903,068.69	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 17,384.07	\$ 67,616.90	\$ 835,451.79
3/14/2030	\$ 835,451.79	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 16,082.45	\$ 68,918.52	\$ 766,533.27
9/14/2030	\$ 766,533.27	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 14,755.77	\$ 70,245.20	\$ 696,288.07
3/14/2031	\$ 696,288.07	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 13,403.55	\$ 71,597.42	\$ 624,690.64
9/14/2031	\$ 624,690.64	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 12,025.29	\$ 72,975.67	\$ 551,714.97
3/14/2032	\$ 551,714.97	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 10,620.51	\$ 74,380.46	\$ 477,334.51
9/14/2032	\$ 477,334.51	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 9,188.69	\$ 75,812.28	\$ 401,522.23
3/14/2033	\$ 401,522.23	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 7,729.30	\$ 77,271.67	\$ 324,250.57
9/14/2033	\$ 324,250.57	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 6,241.82	\$ 78,759.15	\$ 245,491.42
3/14/2034	\$ 245,491.42	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 4,725.71	\$ 80,275.26	\$ 165,216.16
9/14/2034	\$ 165,216.16	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 3,180.41	\$ 81,820.56	\$ 83,395.60
3/14/2035	\$ 83,395.60	\$-	\$ 85,000.97	\$ 1,605.37	\$ 83,395.60	\$ 0.00
Total		\$ 1,400,000.00	\$ 1,700,019.39	\$ 300,019.39	\$ 1,400,000.00	

MASTER LEASE-PURCHASE ADDENDUM

(For Local Government Lessee in Florida)

Dated: _____, 20____

Master Lease-Purchase Agreement Date: _____, 20___

Lessee: SAMPLE

Reference is made to the above Master Lease-Purchase Agreement ("Master Lease") by and between **JPMORGAN CHASE BANK**, **N.A.** ("Lessor") and the above lessee ("Lessee"). This Addendum amends and modifies the terms and conditions of the Master Lease and is hereby made a part of the Master Lease. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Master Lease shall have the same meaning when used herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, as part of the valuable consideration to induce the execution of Leases, Lessor and Lessee hereby agree to amend the Master Lease as follows:

1. The entire Section 3 of the Master Lease is amended and restated as follows:

3. **TERM.**

(a) The term of the lease of the Equipment described in each Lease ("Lease Term") commences on the first date any of such Equipment is accepted by Lessee pursuant to Section 5 hereof and, unless earlier terminated as expressly provided in the Lease, continues until Lessee's payment and performance in full of all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease. Each Lease Term shall consist of an Original Term and, if renewed as stated below, such number of Renewal Terms as shall extend the Lease Term of a Lease to the date that the last Rent Payment stated in the Payment Schedule to such Lease is due and payable.

(b) The Original Term of each Lease will commence on the first date any of the Equipment is accepted by Lessee pursuant to Section 5 hereof and shall extend to the last day of the fiscal year of Lessee in which such commencement date occurs. Lessee has the option to renew the Lease Term of each Lease and each Renewal Term of a Lease shall be twelve months, shall correspond to Lessee's fiscal year and shall commence on the first day following the last day of the Original Term or the preceding Renewal Term, as the case may be; provided, that the last scheduled Renewal Term of a Lease shall be such lesser number of months as may be necessary to extend the Lease Term of the Lease to the date that the last Rent Payment stated in the Payment Schedule is due and payable.

(c) The Original Term of each Lease shall terminate on the last day of the fiscal year of Lessee that corresponds to the Original Term and each Renewal Term shall terminate on the last day of the fiscal year of Lessee that corresponds to said Renewal Term; provided, that the Original Term and each Renewal Term of each Lease may be renewed for the succeeding Renewal Term, but only if a Renewal Act is taken by Lessee. "Renewal Act" means the affirmative act of Lessee whereby Lessee gives notice of its intent to renew the affected Lease for the applicable Renewal Term; provided, that, if permitted by applicable State law, the act of the governing body of Lessee whereby funds are appropriated to pay Rent Payments for a Lease that are due and payable in such succeeding Renewal Term shall be deemed such an affirmative act of Lessee.

2. The entire Section 6 of the Master Lease is amended and restated as follows:

6. TERMINATION FOR NON-RENEWAL.

6.1 For each Lease, Lessee represents and warrants: that it has appropriated and budgeted the necessary funds to make all Rent Payments required pursuant to such Lease for the remainder of the fiscal year in which the Original Term commences; and that it currently intends to make Rent Payments for the full Lease Term as scheduled in the applicable Payment Schedule. Without contractually committing itself to do so, Lessee reasonably believes that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all Rent Payments can and will lawfully be appropriated and made available for all Rent Payments. All Rent Payments shall be payable out of the general funds of Lessee or out of other funds legally available for such purpose. Lessor agrees that no Lease will be a general obligation of Lessee and that no Lease shall constitute a pledge of either the full faith and credit of Lessee or the taxing power of Lessee.

6.2 If Lessee fails to renew a Lease Term of a Lease as provided above, then a "Non-Renewal Event" shall be deemed to have occurred. If a Non-renewal Event occurs, then: (a) Lessee shall give Lessor immediate notice of such Non-Renewal Event; "(b) on the Return Date, Lessee shall return to Lessor all, but not less than all, of the Equipment covered by the affected Lease, at Lessee's

sole expense, in accordance with Section 21 hereof, provided, that if Lessee fails to so return the Equipment, then Lessee shall pay to Lessor the full amount under Section 15 hereof as if Lessee had elected to exercise its purchase option for Equipment; and (c) the affected Lease shall terminate on the Return Date without penalty to Lessee, provided, that Lessee shall pay all Rent Payments and other amounts payable under the affected Lease for which funds shall have been appropriated or are otherwise legally available, provided further, that Lessee shall pay month-to-month rent at the rate set forth in the affected Lease for each month or part thereof that Lessee fails to return the Equipment under this Section 6.2. "Return Date" means the last day of the fiscal year for which appropriations were made for the Rent Payments due under a Lease.

3. The entire Section 8 of the Master Lease is amended and restated as follows:

8. TITLE; UCC FILINGS.

8.1 Upon Lessee's acceptance of any Equipment under a Lease, title to the Equipment shall vest in Lessee, subject to Lessor's rights under such Lease including, without limitation, Sections 6, 20 and 21 hereof.

8.2 Lessor shall not have a security interest in any of the Equipment under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Florida, but, in order to give notice to others of Lessor's rights under Sections 6, 20 and 21 hereof, Lessee agrees to execute and deliver to Lessor UCC financing statements relating to the Equipment and any amendments thereto.

4. The entire Section 20 of the Master Lease is amended and restated as follows:

20. **REMEDIES.** If any Event of Default occurs, then Lessor may, at its option, exercise any one or more of the following remedies:

(a) Lessor may require Lessee to pay, and Lessee agrees that it shall pay, (1) all amounts then currently due under all Leases, (2) all remaining Rent Payments due under all Leases during the fiscal year in effect when the Event of Default occurs, and (3) interest on the foregoing amounts at the highest lawful rate from the date of Lessor's demand for such payment;

(b) upon Lessor's request, Lessee will promptly return all Equipment to Lessor in the manner set forth in Section 21, provided, that if Lessee fails to so return any Equipment, Lessor 's exclusive remedy for such failure is a right to commence an equitable proceeding for a writ of mandamus or other equitable right for specific performance of Lessee's agreement to so return the Equipment to Lessor and Lessor acknowledges that such remedy is subject to all applicable equitable defenses of Lessee;

(c) if Lessee returns any Equipment to Lessor under clause (b) above, then Lessor agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts under then current circumstances to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of such Equipment, in whole or in part, in one or more public or private transactions, and if Lessor so disposes of any such Equipment, then Lessor shall retain the entire proceeds of such disposition free of any claims of Lessee up to, but not exceeding, all amounts then currently due under all Leases, plus the Termination Value due under all Leases when the Event of Default occurs plus the expenses set forth in clause (e) of this Section 20;

(d) subject to the provisions of the Leases that restrict Lessor's right at law to repossess or foreclose on the Equipment, Lessor may exercise any other right, remedy or privilege which may be available to Lessor under applicable law or Lessor may enforce any of Lessee's obligations under any Lease by appropriate court action at law or in equity; and/or

(e) Lessor may require Lessee to pay (and Lessee agrees that it shall pay) all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lessor as a result (directly or indirectly) of the Event of Default and/or of Lessor's actions under this Section 20, including, without limitation, any attorney fees and expenses and any costs related to the repossession, safekeeping, storage, repair, reconditioning or disposition of any Equipment.

None of the above remedies is exclusive, but each is cumulative and in addition to any other remedy legally available to Lessor. Lessor's exercise of one or more remedies shall not preclude its exercise of any other remedy. No delay or failure on the part of Lessor to exercise any remedy under any Lease shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor as an acquiescence in any default, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any remedy preclude any other exercise thereof or the exercise of any other remedy.

5. Nothing in the Master Lease or any Schedule shall be interpreted or construed as granting Lessor a security interest in or other lien or encumbrance on any Equipment. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Master Lease or any Schedule, Lessor waives and releases any right that it may have at law (including, without limitation, under Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code) to repossess or foreclose on any Equipment.

6. Lessor acknowledges that (a) Lessee expects that all Rent Payments will be paid from revenue sources other than ad valorem taxes; (b) no Lease will be a general obligation of Lessee, (c) no Lease will be payable from a pledge of ad valorem taxes, and (d) no Lease shall constitute a pledge of either the full faith and credit of Lessee or the taxing power of Lessee.

Except as expressly amended by this Addendum and other modifications signed by Lessor and Lessee, the Master Lease remains unchanged and in full force and effect. This Addendum shall control in the event of any conflict between its terms and conditions and the terms and conditions of the Master Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum as of the date first referenced above.

SAMPLE

(Lessee)

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

(Lessor)

By: _____

By: _____

Title:

Title: Authorized Officer

MASTER LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated As of: _SAMPLE _____

Lessee: SAMPLE GHHN

This Master Lease-Purchase Agreement together with all addenda, riders and attachments hereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented ("Master Lease") is made and entered by and between **JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.** ("Lessor") and the lessee identified above ("Lessee").

1. **LEASE OF EQUIPMENT.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this Master Lease, Lessor agrees to lease to Lessee, and Lessee agrees to lease from Lessor, all Equipment described in each Schedule signed from time to time by Lessee and Lessor.

2. **CERTAIN DEFINITIONS.** All terms defined in the Lease are equally applicable to both the singular and plural form of such terms. (a) "Schedule" means each Lease Schedule signed and delivered by Lessee and Lessor, together with all addenda, riders, attachments, certificates and exhibits thereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented. Lessee and Lessor agree that each Schedule (except as expressly provided in said Schedule) incorporates by reference all of the terms and conditions of the Master Lease. (b) "Lease" means any one Schedule and this Master Lease as incorporated into said Schedule. (c) "Equipment" means the property described in each Schedule, together with all attachments, additions, accessions, parts, repairs, improvements, replacements and substitutions thereto. (d) "Lien" means any security interest, lien, mortgage, pledge, encumbrance, judgment, execution, attachment, warrant, writ, levy, other judicial process or claim of any nature whatsoever by or of any person. (e) "Termination Value" has the meaning assigned to such term in the applicable Payment Schedule.

3. **LEASE TERM.** The term of the lease of the Equipment described in each Lease ("Lease Term") commences on the first date any of such Equipment is accepted by Lessee pursuant to Section 5 hereof or on the date specified in the Schedule for such Lease and, unless earlier terminated as expressly provided in the Lease, continues until Lessee's payment and performance in full of all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

4. RENT PAYMENTS.

4.1 For each Lease, Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor the rent payments (the "Rent Payments") in the amounts and at the times as set forth in the Payment Schedule attached to the Schedule (the "Payment Schedule"). A portion of each Rent Payment is paid as and represents the payment of interest as set forth in the Payment Schedule. Lessee acknowledges that its obligation to pay Rent Payments including interest therein accrues as of the Accrual Date stated in the Schedule or its Payment Schedule; provided, that no Rent Payment is due until Lessee accepts the Equipment under the Lease or the parties execute an escrow agreement. Rent Payments will be payable for the Lease Term in U.S. dollars, without notice or demand at the office of Lessor (or such other place as Lessor may designate from time to time in writing).

4.2 If Lessor receives any payment from Lessee later than ten (10) days from the due date, Lessee shall pay Lessor on demand as a late charge five per cent (5%) of such overdue amount, limited, however, to the maximum amount allowed by law.

4.3 EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED IN SECTION 6, THE OBLIGATION TO PAY RENT PAYMENTS UNDER EACH LEASE SHALL BE ABSOLUTE AND UNCONDITIONAL IN ALL EVENTS AND SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY SETOFF, DEFENSE, COUNTERCLAIM, ABATEMENT OR RECOUPMENT FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.

5. DELIVERY; ACCEPTANCE; FUNDING CONDITIONS.

5.1 Lessee shall arrange for the transportation, delivery and installation of all Equipment to the location specified in the Schedule ("Location") by Equipment suppliers ("Suppliers") selected by Lessee. Lessee shall pay all costs related thereto.

5.2 Lessee shall accept Equipment as soon as it has been delivered and is operational. Lessee shall evidence its acceptance of any Equipment by signing and delivering to Lessor the applicable Schedule. If Lessee signs and delivers a Schedule and if all Funding Conditions have been satisfied in full, then Lessor will pay or cause to be paid the costs of such Equipment as stated in the Schedule ("Purchase Price") to the applicable Supplier.

5.3 Lessor shall have no obligation to pay any Purchase Price unless all reasonable conditions established by Lessor ("Funding Conditions") have been satisfied, including, without limitation, the following: (a) Lessee has signed and delivered the Schedule and its Payment Schedule; (b) no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing; (c) no material adverse change shall have occurred in the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the related regulations and rulings thereunder

(collectively, the "Code"); (d) no material adverse change shall have occurred in the financial condition of Lessee or any Supplier; (e) the Equipment is reasonably satisfactory to Lessor and is free and clear of any Liens (except Lessor's Liens); (f) all representations of Lessee in the Lease remain true, accurate and complete; and (g) Lessor has received all of the following documents, which shall be reasonably satisfactory, in form and substance, to Lessor: (1) evidence of insurance coverage required by the Lease; (2) an opinion of Lessee's counsel; (3) reasonably detailed invoices for the Equipment; (4) Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) financing statements; (5) copies of resolutions by Lessee's governing body authorizing the Lease and incumbency certificates for the person(s) who will sign the Lease; (6) such documents and certificates relating to the tax-exempt interest payable under the Lease (including, without limitation, IRS Form 8038G or 8038GC) as Lessor may request; and (7) such other documents and information previously identified by Lessor or otherwise reasonably requested by Lessor.

6. TERMINATION FOR GOVERNMENTAL NON-APPROPRIATIONS.

6.1 For each Lease, Lessee represents and warrants: that it has appropriated and budgeted the necessary funds to make all Rent Payments required pursuant to such Lease for the remainder of the fiscal year in which the Lease Term commences; and that it currently intends to make Rent Payments for the full Lease Term as scheduled in the applicable Payment Schedule if funds are appropriated for the Rent Payments in each succeeding fiscal year by its governing body. Without contractually committing itself to do so, Lessee reasonably believes that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all Rent Payments payable during each fiscal year in the budget request presented to Lessee's governing body for such fiscal year; provided, that Lessee's governing body retains authority to approve or reject any such budget request. All Rent Payments shall be payable out of the general funds of Lessee or out of other funds legally appropriated therefor. Lessor agrees that no Lease will be a general obligation of Lessee and no Lease shall constitute a pledge of either the full faith and credit of Lessee or the taxing power of Lessee.

6.2 If Lessee's governing body fails to appropriate sufficient funds in any fiscal year for Rent Payments or other payments due under a Lease and if other funds are not legally appropriated for such payments, then a "Non-Appropriation Event" shall be deemed to have occurred. If a Non-Appropriation Event occurs, then: (a) Lessee shall give Lessor immediate notice of such Non-Appropriation Event and provide written evidence of such failure by Lessee's governing body; (b) on the Return Date, Lessee shall return to Lessor all, but not less than all, of the Equipment covered by the affected Lease, at Lessee's sole expense, in accordance with Section 21 hereof; and (c) the affected Lease shall terminate on the Return Date without penalty to Lessee, provided, that Lessee shall pay all Rent Payments and other amounts payable under the affected Lease for which funds have been appropriated, provided further, that Lessee shall pay month-to-month rent at the rate set forth in the affected Lease for each month or part thereof that Lessee fails to return the Equipment under this Section 6.2. "Return Date" means the last day of the fiscal year for which appropriations were made for the Rent Payments due under a Lease.

7. LIMITATION ON WARRANTIES. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY OF THE EQUIPMENT OR AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, USE, CAPACITY OR DURABILITY OF ANY OF THE EQUIPMENT. For and during the Lease Term, Lessor hereby assigns to Lessee any manufacturer's or Supplier's product warranties, express or implied, applicable to any Equipment and Lessor authorizes Lessee to obtain the customary services furnished in connection with such warranties at Lessee's sole expense. Lessee agrees that (a) all Equipment will have been purchased by Lessor in accordance with Lessee's specifications from Suppliers selected by Lessor (b) Lessor is not a manufacturer or dealer of any Equipment and has no liability for the delivery or installation of any Equipment, (c) Lessor assumes no obligation with respect to any manufacturer's or Supplier's product warranties or guaranties, (d) no manufacturer or Supplier or any representative of said parties is an agent of Lessor, and (e) any warranty, representation, guaranty or agreement made by any manufacturer or Supplier or any representative of said parties is shall not be binding upon Lessor.

8. TITLE; SECURITY INTEREST.

8.1 Upon Lessee's acceptance of any Equipment under a Lease, title to the Equipment shall vest in Lessee, subject to Lessor's security interest therein and all of Lessor's other rights under such Lease including, without limitation, Sections 6, 20 and 21 hereof.

8.2 As collateral security for the Secured Obligations, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a first priority security interest in any and all of the Equipment (now existing or hereafter acquired) and any and all proceeds thereof. Lessee agrees to execute and deliver to Lessor all necessary documents to evidence and perfect such security interest, including, without limitation, UCC financing statements and any amendments thereto.

8.3 "Secured Obligations" means Lessee's obligations to pay all Rent Payments and all other amounts due and payable under all present and future Leases and to perform and observe all covenants, agreements and conditions (direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or existing or hereafter arising) of Lessee under all present and future Leases.

9. **PERSONAL PROPERTY.** All Equipment is and will remain personal property and will not be deemed to be affixed or attached to real estate or any building thereon.

10. **MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION.** Lessee agrees it shall, at its sole expense: (a) repair and maintain all Equipment in good condition and working order and supply and install all replacement parts or other devices when required to so maintain the Equipment or when required by applicable law or regulation, which parts or devices shall automatically become part of the Equipment; and (b) use and operate all Equipment in a careful manner in the normal course of its operations and only for the purposes for which it was designed in accordance with the manufacturer's warranty requirements; and (c) comply with all laws and regulations relating to the Equipment. If any Equipment is customarily covered by a maintenance agreement, Lessee will furnish Lessor with a maintenance agreement by a party reasonably satisfactory to Lessor. No maintenance or other service for any Equipment without Lessor's prior written consent unless the Improvements may be readily removed without damage to the operation, value or utility of such Equipment, but any such Improvements not removed prior to the termination of the applicable Lease shall automatically become part of the Equipment.

11. **LOCATION; INSPECTION.** Equipment will not be removed from, or if Equipment is rolling stock its permanent base will not be changed from, the Location without Lessor's prior written consent which will not be unreasonably withheld. Upon reasonable notice to Lessee, Lessor may enter the Location or elsewhere during normal business hours to inspect the Equipment.

12. LIENS, SUBLEASES AND TAXES.

12.1 Lessee shall keep all Equipment free and clear of all Liens except those Liens created under its Lease. Lessee shall not sublet or lend any Equipment or permit it to be used by anyone other than Lessee or Lessee's employees.

12.2 Lessee shall pay when due all Taxes which may now or hereafter be imposed upon any Equipment or its ownership, lease, rental, sale, purchase, possession or use, upon any Lease or upon any Rent Payments or any other payments due under any Lease. If Lessee fails to pay such Taxes when due, Lessor shall have the right, but not the obligation, to pay such Taxes. If Lessor pays any such Taxes, then Lessee shall, upon demand, immediately reimburse Lessor therefor. "Taxes" means present and future taxes, levies, duties, assessments or other governmental charges that are not based on the net income of Lessor, whether they are assessed to or payable by Lessee or Lessor, including, without limitation (a) sales, use, excise, licensing, registration, titling, gross receipts, stamp and personal property taxes, and (b) interest, penalties or fines on any of the foregoing.

13. RISK OF LOSS.

13.1 Lessee bears the entire risk of loss, theft, damage or destruction of any Equipment in whole or in part from any reason whatsoever ("Casualty Loss"). No Casualty Loss to any Equipment shall relieve Lessee from the obligation to make any Rent Payments or to perform any other obligation under any Lease. Proceeds of any insurance recovery will be applied to Lessee's obligations under this Section 13.

13.2 If a Casualty Loss occurs to any Equipment, Lessee shall immediately notify Lessor of the same and Lessee shall, unless otherwise directed by Lessor, immediately repair the same.

13.3 If Lessor determines that any item of Equipment has suffered a Casualty Loss beyond repair ("Lost Equipment"), then Lessee shall either: (a) immediately replace the Lost Equipment with similar equipment in good repair, condition and working order free and clear of any Liens (except Lessor's Liens), in which event such replacement equipment shall automatically be Equipment under the applicable Lease, and deliver to Lessor true and complete copies of the invoice or bill of sale covering the replacement equipment; or (b) on earlier of 60 days after the Casualty Loss or the next scheduled Rent Payment date (the "Loss Payment Due Date"), pay Lessor (i) all amounts owed by Lessee under the applicable Lease, including the Rent Payments due on or accrued through such date plus (ii) an amount equal to the Termination Value as of the Rent Payment date (or if the Casualty Loss payment is due between Rent Payment dates, then as of the Rent Payment date preceding the date that the Casualty Loss payment is due) set forth in the Payment Schedule to the applicable Lease plus (iii) a Break Funding Charge. If Lessee is making such payment with respect to less than all of the Equipment under a Lease, then Lessor will provide Lessee with the pro rata amount of the Rent Payment and Termination Value to be paid by Lessee with respect to the Lost Equipment and a revised Payment Schedule. "Break Funding Charge" means the amount, if any, by which (a) the present value of all Remaining Payments discounted to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the swap rate of an interest rate swap which the Lessor shall be deemed to have entered into as of the business day preceding the Prepayment Date exceeds (b) the present value of all Remaining Payments discounted to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the swap rate of an interest rate swap which the Lessor shall be deemed to have entered into as of the date of the Lease. "Fair Market Value" means the amount which would be paid for an item of Equipment by an informed and willing buyer (other than a used equipment or scrap dealer) and an informed and willing seller neither under a compulsion to buy or sell. "Prepayment Date" means, (i) in the case of a payment resulting from a Casualty Loss, the Loss Payment Due Date, or (ii) in the case of a demand made pursuant to section 20, the Demand Date. "Remaining Payments" means, as of the Prepayment Date, (a) the remaining rents and all other amounts

Lessee is obligated to pay under the Lease at the end of the Lease Term, including, without limitation, an amount equal to the Fair Market Value of the Equipment at the end of the Rent Term as originally anticipated by Lessor at the date of the Lease; provided, that Lessee agrees that such value shall be determined by the books of Lessor as of the date of the Schedule.

13.4 Lessee shall bear the risk of loss for, shall pay directly, and shall defend Lessor against any and all claims, liabilities, proceedings, actions, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees), damages or losses arising under or related to any Equipment, including, but not limited to, the possession, ownership, lease, use or operation thereof. These obligations of Lessee shall survive any expiration or termination of any Lease. Lessee shall not bear the risk of loss of, nor pay for, any claims, liabilities, proceedings, actions, expenses (including attorney's fees), damages or losses which arise directly from events occurring after any Equipment has been returned by Lessee to Lessor in accordance with the terms of the applicable Lease or which arise directly from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Lessor.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 (a) Lessee at its sole expense shall at all times keep all Equipment insured against all Casualty Losses for an amount not less than the Termination Value of the Equipment. Proceeds of any such insurance covering damage or loss of any Equipment shall be payable to Lessor as lender loss payee. (b) Lessee at its sole expense shall at all times carry public liability and third party property damage insurance in amounts reasonably satisfactory to Lessor protecting Lessee and Lessor from liabilities for injuries to persons and damage to property of others relating in any way to any Equipment. Proceeds of any such public liability or property insurance shall be payable first to Lessor as additional insured to the extent of its liability, and then to Lessee.

14.2 All insurers shall be reasonably satisfactory to Lessor. Lessee shall promptly deliver to Lessor satisfactory evidence of required insurance coverage and all renewals and replacements thereof. Each insurance policy will require that the insurer give Lessor at least 30 days prior written notice of any cancellation of such policy and will require that Lessor's interests remain insured regardless of any act, error, misrepresentation, omission or neglect of Lessee. The insurance maintained by Lessee shall be primary without any right of contribution from insurance which may be maintained by Lessor.

15. NO PREPAYMENT. Lessee shall not be permitted to prepay the Rent Payments or any other obligation under a Lease in whole or in part.

16. **LESSEE'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.** With respect to each Lease and its Equipment, Lessee hereby represents and warrants to Lessor that: (a) Lessee has full power, authority and legal right to execute and deliver the Lease and to perform its obligations under the Lease, and all such actions have been duly authorized by appropriate findings and actions of Lessee's governing body; (b) the Lease has been duly executed and delivered by Lessee and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms; (c) the Lease is authorized under, and the authorization, execution and delivery of the Lease complies with, all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations (including, but not limited to, all open meeting, public bidding and property acquisition laws) and all applicable judgments and court orders; (d) the execution, delivery and performance by Lessee of its obligations under the Lease will not result in a breach or violation of, nor constitute a default under, any agreement, lease or other instrument to which Lessee is a party or by which Lessee's properties may be bound or affected; (e) there is no pending, or to the best of Lessee's knowledge threatened, litigation of any nature which may have a material adverse effect on Lessee's ability to perform its obligations under the Lease; and (f) Lessee is a state, or a political subdivision thereof, as referred to in Section 103 of the Code, and Lessee's obligation under the Lease constitutes an enforceable obligation issued on behalf of a state or a political subdivision thereof.

17. TAX COVENANTS.

17.1 Lessee hereby covenants and agrees that: (a) Lessee shall comply with all of the requirements of Section 149(a) and Section 149(e) of the Code, as the same may be amended from time to time, and such compliance shall include, but not be limited to, executing and filing Internal Revenue Form 8038G or 8038GC, as the case may be, and any other information statements reasonably requested by Lessor; (b) Lessee shall not do (or cause to be done) any act which will cause, or by omission of any act allow, any Lease to be an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code or any Lease to be a "private activity bond" within the meaning of Section 141(a) of the Code; and (c) Lessee shall not do (or cause to be done) any act which will cause, or by omission of any act allow, the interest portion of any Rent Payments to be or become includable in gross income for Federal income taxation purposes under the Code.

17.2 Upon the occurrence of an Event of Taxability, the interest portion of any Rent Payment shall be at the Taxable Rate retroactive to the date of occurrence of the Event of Taxability, and Lessee shall pay such additional amount as will result in Lessor receiving the interest portion of the Taxable Rate identified in the Payment Schedule. For purposes of this section, "Event of Taxability" means a determination that the interest portion of Rent Payments is included for federal income tax purposes in the gross income of the Lessor due to Lessee's action or failure to take action, including breach of covenants set forth in section 17.1 hereof. An Event of Taxability shall occur upon the earliest of: (1) the happening of any event which may cause such Event of Taxability, or (2)

Lessor's payment to the applicable taxing authority of the tax increase resulting from such Event of Taxability, or (3) the adjustment of Lessor's tax return to reflect such Event of Taxability, or (4) the date as of which the interest portion of the Rent Payments is determined by the Internal revenue Service to be includable in the gross income of the Lessor for federal income tax purposes.

18. ASSIGNMENT.

18.1 Lessee shall not assign, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, nor grant any Lien on, nor otherwise dispose of, any Lease or any Equipment or any interest in any Lease or Equipment.

18.2 Lessor may assign its rights, title and interest in and to any Lease or any Equipment, and/or may grant or assign a security interest in any Lease and its Equipment, in whole or in part, to any party at any time. Any such assignee or lienholder (an "Assignee") shall have all of the rights of Lessor under the applicable Lease. LESSEE AGREES NOT TO ASSERT AGAINST ANY ASSIGNEE ANY CLAIMS, ABATEMENTS, SETOFFS, COUNTERCLAIMS, RECOUPMENT OR ANY OTHER SIMILAR DEFENSES WHICH LESSEE MAY HAVE AGAINST LESSOR. Unless otherwise agreed by Lessee in writing, any such assignment transaction shall not release Lessor from any of Lessor's obligations under the applicable Lease. An assignment or reassignment of any of Lessor's right, title or interest in a Lease or its Equipment shall be enforceable against Lessee only after Lessee receives a written notice of assignment which discloses the name and address of each such Assignee, provided, that such notice from Lessor to Lessee of any assignment shall not be so required if Lessor assigns a Lease to JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries. Lessee shall keep a complete and accurate record of all such assignments in the form necessary to comply with Section 149(a) of the Code and for such purpose, Lessee hereby appoints Lessor (or Lessor's designee) as the book entry and registration agent to keep a complete and accurate record of any and all assignments of any Lease. Lessee agrees to acknowledge in writing any such assignments if so requested.

18.3 Each Assignee of a Lease hereby agrees that: (a) the term Secured Obligations as used in Section 8.3 hereof is hereby amended to include and apply to all obligations of Lessee under the Assigned Leases and to exclude the obligations of Lessee under any Non-Assigned Leases; (b) said Assignee shall have no Lien on, nor any claim to, nor any interest of any kind in, any Non-Assigned Lease or any Equipment covered by any Non-Assigned Lease; and (c) Assignee shall exercise its rights, benefits and remedies as the assignee of Lessor (including, without limitation, the remedies under Section 20 of the Master Lease) solely with respect to the Assigned Leases. "Assigned Leases" means only those Leases which have been assigned to a single Assignee pursuant to a written agreement; and "Non-Assigned Leases" means all Leases excluding the Assigned Leases.

18.4 Subject to the foregoing, each Lease inures to the benefit of and is binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

19. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. For each Lease, "Event of Default" means the occurrence of any one or more of the following events as they may relate to such Lease: (a) Lessee fails to make any Rent Payment (or any other payment) as it becomes due in accordance with the terms of the Lease, and any such failure continues for ten (10) days after the due date thereof; (b) Lessee fails to perform or observe any of its obligations under Sections 12.1, 14 or 18.1 hereof; (c) Lessee fails to perform or observe any other covenant, condition or agreement to be performed or observed by it under the Lease and such failure is not cured within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice thereof by Lessor; (d) any statement, representation or warranty made by Lessee in the Lease or in any writing delivered by Lessee pursuant thereto or in connection therewith proves at any time to have been false, misleading or erroneous in any material respect as of the time when made; (e) Lessee applies for or consents to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, conservator or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a substantial part of its assets, or a petition for relief is filed by Lessee under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law, or a petition in a proceeding under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law is filed against Lessee and is not dismissed within sixty (60) days thereafter; or (f) Lessee shall be in default under any other Lease or under any other financing agreement executed at any time with Lessor.

20. **REMEDIES.** If any Event of Default occurs, then Lessor may, at its option, exercise any one or more of the following remedies:

(a) Lessor may require Lessee to pay (and Lessee agrees that it shall pay) on a demand date specified by Bank (the "Demand Date") all amounts then currently due under all Leases and all remaining Rent Payments due under all Leases during the fiscal year in effect when the Event of Default occurs together with interest on such amounts at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum (but not to exceed the highest rate permitted by applicable law) from the date of Lessor's demand for such payment;

(b) Lessor may require Lessee to promptly return all Equipment under all or any of the Leases to Lessor in the manner set forth in Section 21 (and Lessee agrees that it shall so return the Equipment), or Lessor may, at its option, enter upon the premises where any Equipment is located and repossess any Equipment without demand or notice, without any court order or other process of law and without liability for any damage occasioned by such repossession;

(c) Lessor may sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any Equipment under all or any of the Leases, in whole or in part, in one or more public or private transactions, and if Lessor so disposes of any Equipment, then Lessor shall retain the entire proceeds of such

disposition free of any claims of Lessee, provided, that if the net proceeds of the disposition of all the Equipment exceeds the applicable Termination Value of all the Schedules plus the amounts payable by Lessee under clause (a) above of this Section and under clause (f) below of this Section, then such excess amount shall be remitted by Lessor to Lessee;

(d) Lessor may terminate, cancel or rescind any Lease as to any and all Equipment;

(e) Lessor may exercise any other right, remedy or privilege which may be available to Lessor under applicable law or, by appropriate court action at law or in equity, Lessor may enforce any of Lessee's obligations under any Lease; and/or

(f) Lessor may require Lessee to pay (and Lessee agrees that it shall pay) all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lessor as a result (directly or indirectly) of the Event of Default and/or of Lessor's actions under this section, including, without limitation, any attorney fees and expenses and any costs related to the repossession, safekeeping, storage, repair, reconditioning or disposition of any Equipment.

None of the above remedies is exclusive, but each is cumulative and in addition to any other remedy available to Lessor. Lessor's exercise of one or more remedies shall not preclude its exercise of any other remedy. No delay or failure on the part of Lessor to exercise any remedy under any Lease shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor as an acquiescence in any default, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any remedy preclude any other exercise thereof or the exercise of any other remedy.

21. **RETURN OF EQUIPMENT.** If Lessor is entitled under the provisions of any Lease, including any termination thereof pursuant to Sections 6 or 20 of this Master Lease, to obtain possession of any Equipment or if Lessee is obligated at any time to return any Equipment, then (a) title to the Equipment shall vest in Lessor immediately upon Lessor's notice thereof to Lessee, and (b) Lessee shall, at its sole expense and risk, immediately de-install, disassemble, pack, crate, insure and return the Equipment to Lessor (all in accordance with applicable industry standards) at any location in the continental United States selected by Lessor. Such Equipment shall be in the same condition as when received by Lessee (reasonable wear, tear and depreciation resulting from normal and proper use excepted), shall be in good operating order and maintenance as required by the applicable Lease, shall be free and clear of any Liens (except Lessor's Lien) and shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations. Until Equipment is returned as required above, all terms of the applicable Lease shall remain in full force and effect including, without limitation, obligations to pay Rent Payments and to insure the Equipment. Lessee agrees to execute and deliver to Lessor all documents reasonably requested by Lessor to evidence the transfer of legal and beneficial title to such Equipment to Lessor and to evidence the termination of Lessee's interest in such Equipment.

22. LAW GOVERNING. Each Lease shall be governed by the laws of the state where Lessee is located (the "State").

23. NOTICES. Any notices and demands under or related to this document shall be in writing and delivered to the intended party at its address stated herein (if to Lessor 1111 Polaris Parkway, Suite N4 (OH1-1085), Columbus, Ohio 43240, to the attention of the GNPH Operations Manager). Notice shall be deemed sufficiently given or made (a) upon receipt if delivered by hand, (b) on the Delivery Day after the day of deposit with a nationally recognized courier service, (c) on the third Delivery Day after the day of deposit in the United States mail, sent certified, postage prepaid with return receipt requested, and (d) only if to Lessee, on the third Delivery Day after the notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid. "Delivery Day" means a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, or any other day on which national banking associations are authorized to be closed. Any party may change its address for the purposes of the receipt of notices and demands by giving notice of such change in the manner provided in this provision.

24. **FINANCIAL INFORMATION.** Lessee agrees to furnish to Lessor annual audited financial statements of Lessee within 180 days of the end of each fiscal year of Lessee. Additionally, Lessee agrees to provide additional information as reasonably requested by Lessor.

25. **SECTION HEADINGS.** All section headings contained herein or in any Schedule are for convenience of reference only and do not define or limit the scope of any provision of any Lease.

26. **EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS.** Each Schedule to this Master Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall be deemed one instrument. If more than one counterpart of each Schedule is executed by Lessee and Lessor, then only one may be marked "Lessor's Original" by Lessor. A security interest in any Schedule may be created through transfer and possession only of: the sole original of said Schedule if there is only one original; or the counterpart marked "Lessor's Original" by Lessor's Original" by Lessor.

27. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; WRITTEN AMENDMENTS. Each Lease, together with the exhibits, schedules and addenda attached thereto and made a part hereof and other attachments thereto constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the lease of the Equipment covered thereby, and such Lease shall not be modified, amended, altered, or changed except with the

written consent of Lessee and Lessor. Any provision of any Lease found to be prohibited by law shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition without invalidating the remainder of the Lease.

28. **OFFSHORING.** Subject to applicable laws, processing of Lessee confidential information may be performed by any Lessor affiliate, including affiliates, branches and units located in any country in which we conduct business or have a service provider. In addition, Lessor may perform certain services and functions outside the United States that are indirect, ancillary, redundant back-up, back office, exception processing or services that are incidental to the performance of this agreement. Lessee authorizes Lessor to transfer customer information to such affiliates, branches and units at such locations as Lessor deems appropriate. For business resiliency purposes and disaster recovery services, subject to Lessor's cybersecurity and privacy policies, certain services and functions may be performed outside of the United States. Lessor reserves the right to store, access, view or process any data wherever it deems appropriate for the services Lessor provides.

29. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of (x) this Agreement, (y) any other Related Document and/or (z) any document, amendment, approval, consent, information, notice, certificate, request, statement, disclosure or authorization related to this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or the transactions contemplated hereby and/or thereby (each an "Ancillary Document") that is an Electronic Signature transmitted by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement, such other Related Document or such Ancillary Document, as applicable. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in any electronic form (including deliveries by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page), each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be; provided that nothing herein shall require Bank to accept Electronic Signatures in any form or format without its prior written consent and pursuant to procedures approved by it; provided, further, without limiting the foregoing, (i) to the extent Bank has agreed to accept any Electronic Signature, Bank shall be entitled to rely on such Electronic Signature purportedly given by or on behalf of Lessee or any other Obligor without further verification thereof and without any obligation to review the appearance or form of any such Electronic Signature and (ii) upon the request of Bank, any Electronic Signature shall be promptly followed by a manually executed counterpart. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Lessee hereby (A) agrees that, for all purposes, including without limitation, in connection with any workout, restructuring, enforcement of remedies, bankruptcy proceedings or litigation among Bank, Lessee and Obligors, Electronic Signatures transmitted by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page and/or any electronic images of this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document shall have the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as any paper original, (B) Bank may, at its option, create one or more copies of this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document in the form of an imaged electronic record in any format, which shall be deemed created in the ordinary course of such Person's business, and destroy the original paper document (and all such electronic records shall be considered an original for all purposes and shall have the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a paper record), (C) waives any argument, defense or right to contest the legal effect, validity or enforceability of this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document based solely on the lack of paper original copies of this Agreement, such other Related Document and/or such Ancillary Document, respectively, including with respect to any signature pages thereto and (D) waives any claim against any Affiliates of Bank for any liabilities arising solely from Bank's reliance on or use of Electronic Signatures and/or transmissions by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page, including any liabilities arising as a result of the failure of Lessee and/or any Obligor to use any available security measures in connection with the execution, delivery or transmission of any Electronic Signature. As used herein, "Electronic Signature" means an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to, or associated with, a contract or other record and adopted by a Person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record. "Obligor" means any Lessee, guarantor, surety, co-signer, endorser, general partner or other Person who may now or in the future be obligated to pay any of the liabilities under this Agreement. "Person" means any individual, business or other entity, or any governmental authority. "Related Documents" means this Agreement, the Lease, the Schedules, and any other instrument or document executed in connection with this Agreement or the Lease.

30. **WAIVER OF IMMUNITY.** Lessee hereby expressly and irrevocably waives any immunity (including sovereign, crown or similar immunity) and any defenses based thereon from any suit, action or proceeding or from any legal process (whether through service of notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution, exercise of contempt powers, or otherwise) in any forum with respect to this Master Lease, any Lease and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. Lessor shall have and be entitled to all available legal and equitable remedies, including the right to specific performance, money damages, and injunctive and declaratory relief.

<u>JURY WAIVER</u>: ALL PARTIES TO THIS MASTER LEASE WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY ANY PARTY AGAINST ANY OTHER PARTY ON ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS MASTER LEASE AND ANY LEASE.

SAMPLE GHHN

(Lessee)

By: _____

Title:_____

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

(Lessor)

By: _____

Title: Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT "B"

Form of Master Lease-Purchase Agreement

MASTER LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated As of: _____, 2025

Lessee: City of Delray Beach, Florida

This Master Lease-Purchase Agreement together with all addenda, riders and attachments hereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented ("Master Lease") is made and entered by and between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Lessor") and the lessee identified above ("Lessee").

1. LEASE OF EQUIPMENT. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Master Lease, Lessor agrees to lease to Lessee, and Lessee agrees to lease from Lessor, all Equipment described in each Schedule signed from time to time by Lessee and Lessor.

2. **CERTAIN DEFINITIONS.** All terms defined in the Lease are equally applicable to both the singular and plural form of such terms. (a) "Schedule" means each Lease Schedule signed and delivered by Lessee and Lessor, together with all addenda, riders, attachments, certificates and exhibits thereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented. Lessee and Lessor agree that each Schedule (except as expressly provided in said Schedule) incorporates by reference all of the terms and conditions of the Master Lease. (b) "Lease" means any one Schedule and this Master Lease as incorporated into said Schedule. (c) "Equipment" means the property described in each Schedule, together with all attachments, additions, accessions, parts, repairs, improvements, replacements and substitutions thereto. (d) "Lien" means any security interest, lien, mortgage, pledge, encumbrance, judgment, execution, attachment, warrant, writ, levy, other judicial process or claim of any nature whatsoever by or of any person. (e) "Termination Value" has the meaning assigned to such term in the applicable Payment Schedule.

3. LEASE TERM. The term of the lease of the Equipment described in each Lease ("Lease Term") commences on the first date any of such Equipment is accepted by Lessee pursuant to Section 5 hereof or on the date specified in the Schedule for such Lease and, unless earlier terminated as expressly provided in the Lease, continues until Lessee's payment and performance in full of all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

4. RENT PAYMENTS.

4.1 For each Lease, Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor the rent payments (the "Rent Payments") in the amounts and at the times as set forth in the Payment Schedule attached to the Schedule (the "Payment Schedule"). A portion of each Rent Payment is paid as and represents the payment of interest as set forth in the Payment Schedule. Lessee acknowledges that its obligation to pay Rent Payments including interest therein accrues as of the Accrual Date stated in the Schedule or its Payment Schedule; provided, that no Rent Payment is due until Lessee accepts the Equipment under the Lease or the parties execute an escrow agreement. Rent Payments will be payable for the Lease Term in U.S. dollars, without notice or demand at the office of Lessor (or such other place as Lessor may designate from time to time in writing).

4.2 If Lessor receives any payment from Lessee later than ten (10) days from the due date, Lessee shall pay Lessor on demand as a late charge five per cent (5%) of such overdue amount, limited, however, to the maximum amount allowed by law.

4.3 EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED IN SECTION 6, THE OBLIGATION TO PAY RENT PAYMENTS UNDER EACH LEASE SHALL BE ABSOLUTE AND UNCONDITIONAL IN ALL EVENTS AND SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY SETOFF, DEFENSE, COUNTERCLAIM, ABATEMENT OR RECOUPMENT FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.

5. DELIVERY; ACCEPTANCE; FUNDING CONDITIONS.

5.1 Lessee shall arrange for the transportation, delivery and installation of all Equipment to the location specified in the Schedule ("Location") by Equipment suppliers ("Suppliers") selected by Lessee. Lessee shall pay all costs related thereto.

5.2 Lessee shall accept Equipment as soon as it has been delivered and is operational. Lessee shall evidence its acceptance of any Equipment by signing and delivering to Lessor the applicable Schedule. If Lessee signs and delivers a Schedule and if all Funding Conditions have been satisfied in full, then Lessor will pay or cause to be paid the costs of such Equipment as stated in the Schedule ("Purchase Price") to the applicable Supplier.

5.3 Lessor shall have no obligation to pay any Purchase Price unless all reasonable conditions established by Lessor ("Funding Conditions") have been satisfied, including, without limitation, the following: (a) Lessee has signed and delivered the Schedule and its Payment Schedule; (b) no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing; (c) no material adverse change

shall have occurred in the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the related regulations and rulings thereunder (collectively, the "Code"); (d) no material adverse change shall have occurred in the financial condition of Lessee or any Supplier; (e) the Equipment is reasonably satisfactory to Lessor and is free and clear of any Liens (except Lessor's Liens); (f) all representations of Lessee in the Lease remain true, accurate and complete; and (g) Lessor has received all of the following documents, which shall be reasonably satisfactory, in form and substance, to Lessor: (1) evidence of insurance coverage required by the Lease; (2) an opinion of Lessee's counsel; (3) reasonably detailed invoices for the Equipment; (4) Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) financing statements; (5) copies of resolutions by Lessee's governing body authorizing the Lease and incumbency certificates for the person(s) who will sign the Lease; (6) such documents and certificates relating to the tax-exempt interest payable under the Lease (including, without limitation, IRS Form 8038G or 8038GC) as Lessor may request; and (7) such other documents and information previously identified by Lessor or otherwise reasonably requested by Lessor.

6. TERMINATION FOR GOVERNMENTAL NON-APPROPRIATIONS.

6.1 For each Lease, Lessee represents and warrants: that it has appropriated and budgeted the necessary funds to make all Rent Payments required pursuant to such Lease for the remainder of the fiscal year in which the Lease Term commences; and that it currently intends to make Rent Payments for the full Lease Term as scheduled in the applicable Payment Schedule if funds are appropriated for the Rent Payments in each succeeding fiscal year by its governing body. Without contractually committing itself to do so, Lessee reasonably believes that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all Rent Payments payable during each fiscal year in the budget request presented to Lessee's governing body for such fiscal year; provided, that Lessee's governing body retains authority to approve or reject any such budget request. All Rent Payments shall be payable out of the general funds of Lessee or out of other funds legally appropriated therefor. Lessor agrees that no Lease will be a general obligation of Lessee and no Lease shall constitute a pledge of either the full faith and credit of Lessee or the taxing power of Lessee.

6.2 If Lessee's governing body fails to appropriate sufficient funds in any fiscal year for Rent Payments or other payments due under a Lease and if other funds are not legally appropriated for such payments, then a "Non-Appropriation Event" shall be deemed to have occurred. If a Non-Appropriation Event occurs, then: (a) Lessee shall give Lessor immediate notice of such Non-Appropriation Event and provide written evidence of such failure by Lessee's governing body; (b) on the Return Date, Lessee shall return to Lessor all, but not less than all, of the Equipment covered by the affected Lease, at Lessee's sole expense, in accordance with Section 21 hereof; and (c) the affected Lease shall terminate on the Return Date without penalty to Lessee, provided, that Lessee shall pay all Rent Payments and other amounts payable under the affected Lease for which funds have been appropriated, provided further, that Lessee shall pay month-to-month rent at the rate set forth in the affected Lease for each month or part thereof that Lessee fails to return the Equipment under this Section 6.2. "Return Date" means the last day of the fiscal year for which appropriations were made for the Rent Payments due under a Lease.

7. LIMITATION ON WARRANTIES. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY OF THE EQUIPMENT OR AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, USE, CAPACITY OR DURABILITY OF ANY OF THE EQUIPMENT. For and during the Lease Term, Lessor hereby assigns to Lessee any manufacturer's or Supplier's product warranties, express or implied, applicable to any Equipment and Lessor authorizes Lessee to obtain the customary services furnished in connection with such warranties at Lessee's sole expense. Lessee agrees that (a) all Equipment will have been purchased by Lessor in accordance with Lessee's specifications from Suppliers selected by Lesse, (b) Lessor is not a manufacturer or dealer of any Equipment and has no liability for the delivery or installation of any Equipment, (c) Lessor assumes no obligation with respect to any manufacturer's or Supplier's product warranties or guaranties, (d) no manufacturer or Supplier or any representative of said parties is an agent of Lessor, and (e) any warranty, representation, guaranty or agreement made by any manufacturer or Supplier or any representative of said parties is shall not be binding upon Lessor.

8. TITLE; SECURITY INTEREST.

8.1 Upon Lessee's acceptance of any Equipment under a Lease, title to the Equipment shall vest in Lessee, subject to Lessor's security interest therein and all of Lessor's other rights under such Lease including, without limitation, Sections 6, 20 and 21 hereof.

8.2 As collateral security for the Secured Obligations, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a first priority security interest in any and all of the Equipment (now existing or hereafter acquired) and any and all proceeds thereof. Lessee agrees to execute and deliver to Lessor all necessary documents to evidence and perfect such security interest, including, without limitation, UCC financing statements and any amendments thereto.

8.3 "Secured Obligations" means Lessee's obligations to pay all Rent Payments and all other amounts due and payable under all present and future Leases and to perform and observe all covenants, agreements and conditions (direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or existing or hereafter arising) of Lessee under all present and future Leases.

9. **PERSONAL PROPERTY.** All Equipment is and will remain personal property and will not be deemed to be affixed or attached to real estate or any building thereon.

10. **MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION.** Lessee agrees it shall, at its sole expense: (a) repair and maintain all Equipment in good condition and working order and supply and install all replacement parts or other devices when required to so maintain the Equipment or when required by applicable law or regulation, which parts or devices shall automatically become part of the Equipment; and (b) use and operate all Equipment in a careful manner in the normal course of its operations and only for the purposes for which it was designed in accordance with the manufacturer's warranty requirements; and (c) comply with all laws and regulations relating to the Equipment. If any Equipment is customarily covered by a maintenance agreement, Lessee will furnish Lessor with a maintenance agreement by a party reasonably satisfactory to Lessor. No maintenance or other service for any Equipment will be provided by Lessor. Lessee will not make any alterations, additions or improvements ("Improvements") to any Equipment without Lessor's prior written consent unless the Improvements may be readily removed without damage to the operation, value or utility of such Equipment, but any such Improvements not removed prior to the termination of the applicable Lease shall automatically become part of the Equipment.

11. LOCATION; INSPECTION. Equipment will not be removed from, or if Equipment is rolling stock its permanent base will not be changed from, the Location without Lessor's prior written consent which will not be unreasonably withheld. Upon reasonable notice to Lessee, Lessor may enter the Location or elsewhere during normal business hours to inspect the Equipment.

12. LIENS, SUBLEASES AND TAXES.

12.1 Lessee shall keep all Equipment free and clear of all Liens except those Liens created under its Lease. Lessee shall not sublet or lend any Equipment or permit it to be used by anyone other than Lessee or Lessee's employees.

12.2 Lessee shall pay when due all Taxes which may now or hereafter be imposed upon any Equipment or its ownership, lease, rental, sale, purchase, possession or use, upon any Lease or upon any Rent Payments or any other payments due under any Lease. If Lessee fails to pay such Taxes when due, Lessor shall have the right, but not the obligation, to pay such Taxes. If Lessor pays any such Taxes, then Lessee shall, upon demand, immediately reimburse Lessor therefor. "Taxes" means present and future taxes, levies, duties, assessments or other governmental charges that are not based on the net income of Lessor, whether they are assessed to or payable by Lessee or Lessor, including, without limitation (a) sales, use, excise, licensing, registration, titling, gross receipts, stamp and personal property taxes, and (b) interest, penalties or fines on any of the foregoing.

13. RISK OF LOSS.

13.1 Lessee bears the entire risk of loss, theft, damage or destruction of any Equipment in whole or in part from any reason whatsoever ("Casualty Loss"). No Casualty Loss to any Equipment shall relieve Lessee from the obligation to make any Rent Payments or to perform any other obligation under any Lease. Proceeds of any insurance recovery will be applied to Lessee's obligations under this Section 13.

13.2 If a Casualty Loss occurs to any Equipment, Lessee shall immediately notify Lessor of the same and Lessee shall, unless otherwise directed by Lessor, immediately repair the same.

13.3 If Lessor determines that any item of Equipment has suffered a Casualty Loss beyond repair ("Lost Equipment"), then Lessee shall either: (a) immediately replace the Lost Equipment with similar equipment in good repair, condition and working order free and clear of any Liens (except Lessor's Liens), in which event such replacement equipment shall automatically be Equipment under the applicable Lease, and deliver to Lessor true and complete copies of the invoice or bill of sale covering the replacement equipment; or (b) on earlier of 60 days after the Casualty Loss or the next scheduled Rent Payment date (the "Loss Payment Due Date"), pay Lessor (i) all amounts owed by Lessee under the applicable Lease, including the Rent Payments due on or accrued through such date plus (ii) an amount equal to the Termination Value as of the Rent Payment date (or if the Casualty Loss payment is due between Rent Payment dates, then as of the Rent Payment date preceding the date that the Casualty Loss payment with respect to less than all of the Equipment under a Lease, then Lessor will provide Lessee with the pro rata amount of the Rent Payment and Termination Value to be paid by Lessee with respect to the Lost Equipment and a revised Payment Schedule. "Break Funding Charge" means the amount, if any, by which (a) the present value of all Remaining Payments discounted to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the Prepayment Date exceeds (b) the present value of all Remaining Payments discounted to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the Prepayment Date exceeds (b) the present value of all Remaining Payments discounted to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the Prepayment Date exceeds (b) the present value of all Remaining Payments discounted to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the Prepayment Date at a rate equal to the Pre

swap rate of an interest rate swap which the Lessor shall be deemed to have entered into as of the date of the Lease. "Fair Market Value" means the amount which would be paid for an item of Equipment by an informed and willing buyer (other than a used equipment or scrap dealer) and an informed and willing seller neither under a compulsion to buy or sell. "Prepayment Date" means, (i) in the case of a payment resulting from a Casualty Loss, the Loss Payment Due Date, or (ii) in the case of a demand made pursuant to section 20, the Demand Date. "Remaining Payments" means, as of the Prepayment Date, (a) the remaining rents and all other amounts Lessee is obligated to pay under the Lease at the end of the Lease Term, including, without limitation, an amount equal to the Fair Market Value of the Equipment at the end of the Rent Term as originally anticipated by Lessor at the date of the Lease; provided, that Lessee agrees that such value shall be determined by the books of Lessor as of the Schedule.

13.4 Lessee shall bear the risk of loss for, shall pay directly, and shall defend Lessor against any and all claims, liabilities, proceedings, actions, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees), damages or losses arising under or related to any Equipment, including, but not limited to, the possession, ownership, lease, use or operation thereof. These obligations of Lessee shall survive any expiration or termination of any Lease. Lessee shall not bear the risk of loss of, nor pay for, any claims, liabilities, proceedings, actions, expenses (including attorney's fees), damages or losses which arise directly from events occurring after any Equipment has been returned by Lessee to Lessor in accordance with the terms of the applicable Lease or which arise directly from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Lessor.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 (a) Lessee at its sole expense shall at all times keep all Equipment insured against all Casualty Losses for an amount not less than the Termination Value of the Equipment. Proceeds of any such insurance covering damage or loss of any Equipment shall be payable to Lessor as lender loss payee. (b) Lessee at its sole expense shall at all times carry public liability and third party property damage insurance in amounts reasonably satisfactory to Lessor protecting Lessee and Lessor from liabilities for injuries to persons and damage to property of others relating in any way to any Equipment. Proceeds of any such public liability or property insurance shall be payable first to Lessor as additional insured to the extent of its liability, and then to Lessee.

14.2 All insurers shall be reasonably satisfactory to Lessor. Lessee shall promptly deliver to Lessor satisfactory evidence of required insurance coverage and all renewals and replacements thereof. Each insurance policy will require that the insurer give Lessor at least 30 days prior written notice of any cancellation of such policy and will require that Lessor's interests remain insured regardless of any act, error, misrepresentation, omission or neglect of Lessee. The insurance maintained by Lessee shall be primary without any right of contribution from insurance which may be maintained by Lessor.

15. NO PREPAYMENT.

16. LESSEE'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. With respect to each Lease and its Equipment, Lessee hereby represents and warrants to Lessor that: (a) Lessee has full power, authority and legal right to execute and deliver the Lease and to perform its obligations under the Lease, and all such actions have been duly authorized by appropriate findings and actions of Lessee's governing body; (b) the Lease has been duly executed and delivered by Lessee and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms; (c) the Lease is authorized under, and the authorization, execution and delivery of the Lease complies with, all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations (including, but not limited to, all open meeting, public bidding and property acquisition laws) and any applicable judgments and court orders; (d) the execution, delivery and performance by Lessee of its obligations under the Lease will not, to the best of Lessee's knowledge, result in a breach or violation of, nor constitute a default under, any agreement, lease or other instrument to which Lessee is a party or by which Lessee's properties may be bound or affected; (e) there is no pending, or to the best of Lessee's knowledge threatened, litigation of any nature which may have a material adverse effect on Lessee's ability to perform its obligations under the Lease; and (f) Lessee is a state, or a political subdivision thereof, as referred to in Section 103 of the Code, and Lessee's obligation under the Lease constitutes an enforceable obligation issued on behalf of a state or a political subdivision thereof.

17. TAX COVENANTS.

17.1 Lessee hereby covenants and agrees that: (a) Lessee shall comply with all of the requirements of Section 149(a) and Section 149(e) of the Code, as the same may be amended from time to time, and such compliance shall include, but not be limited to, executing and filing Internal Revenue Form 8038G or 8038GC, as the case may be, and any other information statements reasonably requested by Lessor; (b) Lessee shall not do (or cause to be done) any act which will cause, or by omission of any act allow, any Lease to be an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code or any Lease to be a "private activity bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code or any Lease to be done) any act which will cause, or by omission of any act allow, the interest portion of any Rent Payments to be or become includable in gross income for Federal income taxation purposes under the Code.

17.2 Upon the occurrence of an Event of Taxability, the interest portion of any Rent Payment shall be at the Taxable Rate retroactive to the date of occurrence of the Event of Taxability, and Lessee shall pay such additional amount as will result in Lessor receiving the interest portion of the Taxable Rate identified in the Payment Schedule. For purposes of this section, "Event of Taxability" means a determination that the interest portion of Rent Payments is included for federal income tax purposes in the gross income of the Lessor due to Lessee's action or failure to take action, including breach of covenants set forth in section 17.1 hereof. An Event of Taxability shall occur upon the earliest of: (1) the happening of any event which may cause such Event of Taxability, or (2) Lessor's payment to the applicable taxing authority of the tax increase resulting from such Event of Taxability, or (3) the adjustment of Lessor's tax return to reflect such Event of Taxability, or (4) the date as of which the interest portion of the Rent Payments is determined by the Internal revenue Service to be includable in the gross income of the Lessor for federal income tax purposes.

18. ASSIGNMENT.

18.1 Lessee shall not assign, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, nor grant any Lien on, nor otherwise dispose of, any Lease or any Equipment or any interest in any Lease or Equipment.

18.2 Lessor may assign its rights, title and interest in and to any Lease or any Equipment, and/or may grant or assign a security interest in any Lease and its Equipment, in whole or in part (the "Assigned Rights") to any party at any time; provided, that any such assignment, transfer or conveyance to any entity other than DNT Asset Trust, an affiliate of Lessor (i) shall be made only to investors each of whom Lessor reasonably believes is a "qualified institutional buyer" as defined in Rule 144A(a)(1) promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an "accredited investor" as defined in Section 501(a)(1), (2), (3) or (7) of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and in either case is purchasing the Assigned Rights (or any interest therein) for its own account with no present intention to resell or distribute such Assigned Rights (or interest therein), subject to each investor's right at any time to dispose of the Assigned Rights (or any interest therein) as it determines to be in its best interests, (ii) shall not result in more than 35 owners of the Assigned Rights with respect to a Lease or the creation of any interest in the Assigned Rights with respect to a Lease in an aggregate principal component that is less than \$100,000, (iii) shall not result in any change of any other terms of this Agreement or a Lease and (iv) shall not require Lessee to make Rental Payments, to send notices or otherwise to deal with respect to matters arising under the Assigned Rights with respect to a Lease with or to more than one Lease Servicer (as such term is defined below), and any trust agreement, participation agreement or custodial agreement under which multiple ownership interests in the Assigned Rights with respect to a Lease are created shall provide the method by which the owners of such interests shall establish the rights and duties of a single entity, trustee, owner, servicer or other fiduciary or agent acting on behalf of all of the assignees (herein referred to as the "Lease Servicer") to act on their behalf with respect to the Assigned Rights with respect to a Lease, including with respect to the exercise of rights and remedies of Lessor on behalf of such owners upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or an Event of Non-appropriation under the related Lease. Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that the restrictions and limitations on transfer as provided in this Section 18.2 shall apply to the first and subsequent assignees and subassignees of any of the Assigned Rights with respect to a Lease (or any interest therein). Any such assignee or lienholder (an "Assignee") shall have all of the rights of Lessor under the applicable Lease. LESSEE AGREES NOT TO ASSERT AGAINST ANY ASSIGNEE ANY CLAIMS, ABATEMENTS, SETOFFS, COUNTERCLAIMS, RECOUPMENT OR ANY OTHER SIMILAR DEFENSES WHICH LESSEE MAY HAVE AGAINST LESSOR. Unless otherwise agreed by Lessee in writing, any such assignment transaction shall not release Lessor from any of Lessor's obligations under the applicable Lease. An assignment or reassignment of any of Lessor's right, title or interest in a Lease or its Equipment shall be enforceable against Lessee only after Lessee receives a written notice of assignment which discloses the name and address of each such Assignee, provided, that such notice from Lessor to Lessee of any assignment shall not be so required if Lessor assigns a Lease to JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries. Lessee shall keep a complete and accurate record of all such assignments in the form necessary to comply with Section 149(a) of the Code and for such purpose, Lessee hereby appoints Lessor (or Lessor's designee) as the book entry and registration agent to keep a complete and accurate record of any and all assignments of any Lease. Lessee agrees to acknowledge in writing any such assignments if so requested.

18.3 Each Assignee of a Lease hereby agrees that: (a) the term Secured Obligations as used in Section 8.3 hereof is hereby amended to include and apply to all obligations of Lessee under the Assigned Leases and to exclude the obligations of Lessee under any Non-Assigned Leases; (b) said Assignee shall have no Lien on, nor any claim to, nor any interest of any kind in, any Non-Assigned Lease or any Equipment covered by any Non-Assigned Lease; and (c) Assignee shall exercise its rights, benefits and remedies as the assignee of Lessor (including, without limitation, the remedies under Section 20 of the Master Lease) solely with respect to the Assigned Leases. "Assigned Leases" means only those Leases which have been assigned to a single Assignee pursuant to a written agreement; and "Non-Assigned Leases" means all Leases excluding the Assigned Leases.

18.4 Subject to the foregoing, each Lease inures to the benefit of and is binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

19. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. For each Lease, "Event of Default" means the occurrence of any one or more of the following events as they may relate to such Lease: (a) Lessee fails to make any Rent Payment (or any other payment) as it becomes due in accordance

with the terms of the Lease, and any such failure continues for ten (10) days after the due date thereof; (b) Lessee fails to perform or observe any of its obligations under Sections 12.1, 14 or 18.1 hereof; (c) Lessee fails to perform or observe any other covenant, condition or agreement to be performed or observed by it under the Lease and such failure is not cured within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice thereof by Lessor; (d) any statement, representation or warranty made by Lessee in the Lease or in any writing delivered by Lessee pursuant thereto or in connection therewith proves at any time to have been false, misleading or erroneous in any material respect as of the time when made; (e) Lessee applies for or consents to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, conservator or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a substantial part of its assets, or a petition for relief is filed by Lessee under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law, or a petition in a proceeding under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law, or a petition is is in a proceeding under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law, or a petition is exercised within sixty (60) days thereafter; or (f) Lessee shall be in default under any other Lease or under any other financing agreement executed at any time with Lessor.

20. **REMEDIES.** If any Event of Default occurs, then Lessor may, at its option, exercise any one or more of the following remedies:

(a) Lessor may require Lessee to pay (and Lessee agrees that it shall pay) on a demand date specified by Bank (the "Demand Date") all amounts then currently due under all Leases and all remaining Rent Payments due under all Leases during the fiscal year in effect when the Event of Default occurs together with interest on such amounts at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum (but not to exceed the highest rate permitted by applicable law) from the date of Lessor's demand for such payment;

(b) Lessor may require Lessee to promptly return all Equipment under all or any of the Leases to Lessor in the manner set forth in Section 21 (and Lessee agrees that it shall so return the Equipment), or Lessor may, at its option, enter upon the premises where any Equipment is located and repossess any Equipment without demand or notice, without any court order or other process of law and without liability for any damage occasioned by such repossession;

(c) Lessor may sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any Equipment under all or any of the Leases, in whole or in part, in one or more public or private transactions, and if Lessor so disposes of any Equipment, then Lessor shall retain the entire proceeds of such disposition free of any claims of Lessee, provided, that if the net proceeds of the disposition of all the Equipment exceeds the applicable Termination Value of all the Schedules plus the amounts payable by Lessee under clause (a) above of this Section and under clause (f) below of this Section, then such excess amount shall be remitted by Lessor to Lessee;

(d) Lessor may terminate, cancel or rescind any Lease as to any and all Equipment;

(e) Lessor may exercise any other right, remedy or privilege which may be available to Lessor under applicable law or, by appropriate court action at law or in equity, Lessor may enforce any of Lessee's obligations under any Lease; and/or

(f) Lessor may require Lessee to pay (and Lessee agrees that it shall pay) all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lessor as a result (directly or indirectly) of the Event of Default and/or of Lessor's actions under this section, including, without limitation, any attorney fees and expenses and any costs related to the repossession, safekeeping, storage, repair, reconditioning or disposition of any Equipment.

None of the above remedies is exclusive, but each is cumulative and in addition to any other remedy available to Lessor. Lessor's exercise of one or more remedies shall not preclude its exercise of any other remedy. No delay or failure on the part of Lessor to exercise any remedy under any Lease shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor as an acquiescence in any default, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any remedy preclude any other exercise thereof or the exercise of any other remedy.

21. **RETURN OF EQUIPMENT.** If Lessor is entitled under the provisions of any Lease, including any termination thereof pursuant to Sections 6 or 20 of this Master Lease, to obtain possession of any Equipment or if Lessee is obligated at any time to return any Equipment, then (a) title to the Equipment shall vest in Lessor immediately upon Lessor's notice thereof to Lessee, and (b) Lessee shall, at its sole expense and risk, immediately de-install, disassemble, pack, crate, insure and return the Equipment to Lessor (all in accordance with applicable industry standards) at any location in the continental United States selected by Lessor. Such Equipment shall be in the same condition as when received by Lessee (reasonable wear, tear and depreciation resulting from normal and proper use excepted), shall be in good operating order and maintenance as required by the applicable Lease, shall be free and clear of any Liens (except Lessor's Lien) and shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations. Until Equipment is returned as required above, all terms of the applicable Lease shall remain in full force and effect including, without limitation, obligations to pay Rent Payments and to insure the Equipment. Lessee agrees to execute and deliver to Lessor all documents reasonably requested by Lessor to evidence the transfer of legal and beneficial title to such Equipment to Lessor and to evidence the termination of Lessee's interest in such Equipment.

22. LAW GOVERNING. Each Lease shall be governed by the laws of the state where Lessee is located (the "State").

23. NOTICES. Any notices and demands under or related to this document shall be in writing and delivered to the intended party at its address stated herein (if to Lessor 1111 Polaris Parkway, Suite N4 (OH1-1085), Columbus, Ohio 43240, to the attention of the GNPH Operations Manager). Notice shall be deemed sufficiently given or made (a) upon receipt if delivered by hand, (b) on the Delivery Day after the day of deposit with a nationally recognized courier service, (c) on the third Delivery Day after the day of deposit in the United States mail, sent certified, postage prepaid with return receipt requested, and (d) only if to Lessee, on the third Delivery Day after the notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid. "Delivery Day" means a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, or any other day on which national banking associations are authorized to be closed. Any party may change its address for the purposes of the receipt of notices and demands by giving notice of such change in the manner provided in this provision.

24. **FINANCIAL INFORMATION.** Lessee agrees to furnish to Lessor annual audited financial statements of Lessee within 180 days of the end of each fiscal year of Lessee. Additionally, Lessee agrees to provide additional information as reasonably requested by Lessor.

25. **SECTION HEADINGS.** All section headings contained herein or in any Schedule are for convenience of reference only and do not define or limit the scope of any provision of any Lease.

26. **EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS.** Each Schedule to this Master Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall be deemed one instrument. If more than one counterpart of each Schedule is executed by Lessee and Lessor, then only one may be marked "Lessor's Original" by Lessor. A security interest in any Schedule may be created through transfer and possession only of: the sole original of said Schedule if there is only one original; or the counterpart marked "Lessor's Original" by Lessor's Original" by Lessor's Original of said Schedule if there is only one original; or the counterpart marked "Lessor's Original" by Lessor's Original.

27. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; WRITTEN AMENDMENTS. Each Lease, together with the exhibits, schedules and addenda attached thereto and made a part hereof and other attachments thereto constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the lease of the Equipment covered thereby, and such Lease shall not be modified, amended, altered, or changed except with the written consent of Lessee and Lessor. Any provision of any Lease found to be prohibited by law shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition without invalidating the remainder of the Lease.

28. **OFFSHORING.** Subject to applicable laws, processing of Lessee confidential information may be performed by any Lessor affiliate, including affiliates, branches and units located in any country in which we conduct business or have a service provider. In addition, Lessor may perform certain services and functions outside the United States that are indirect, ancillary, redundant back-up, back office, exception processing or services that are incidental to the performance of this agreement. Lessee authorizes Lessor to transfer customer information to such affiliates, branches and units at such locations as Lessor deems appropriate. For business resiliency purposes and disaster recovery services, subject to Lessor's cybersecurity and privacy policies, certain services and functions may be performed outside of the United States. Lessor reserves the right to store, access, view or process any data wherever it deems appropriate for the services Lessor provides.

29. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of (x) this Agreement, (y) any other Related Document and/or (z) any document, amendment, approval, consent, information, notice, certificate, request, statement, disclosure or authorization related to this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or the transactions contemplated hereby and/or thereby (each an "Ancillary Document") that is an Electronic Signature transmitted by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement, such other Related Document or such Ancillary Document, as applicable. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in any electronic form (including deliveries by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page), each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be; provided that nothing herein shall require Bank to accept Electronic Signatures in any form or format without its prior written consent and pursuant to procedures approved by it; provided, further, without limiting the foregoing, (i) to the extent Bank has agreed to accept any Electronic Signature, Bank shall be entitled to rely on such Electronic Signature purportedly given by or on behalf of Lessee or any other Obligor without further verification thereof and without any obligation to review the appearance or form of any such Electronic Signature and (ii) upon the request of Bank, any Electronic Signature shall be promptly followed by a manually executed counterpart. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Lessee hereby (A) agrees that, for all purposes, including without limitation, in connection with any workout, restructuring, enforcement of remedies, bankruptcy proceedings or litigation among Bank, Lessee and Obligors, Electronic Signatures transmitted by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page and/or any electronic images of this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document shall have the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as any paper original, (B) Bank may, at its option, create one or more copies of this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document in the form of an imaged electronic record in any format, which shall be deemed

created in the ordinary course of such Person's business, and destroy the original paper document (and all such electronic records shall be considered an original for all purposes and shall have the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a paper record), (C) waives any argument, defense or right to contest the legal effect, validity or enforceability of this Agreement, any other Related Document and/or any Ancillary Document based solely on the lack of paper original copies of this Agreement, such other Related Document and/or such Ancillary Document, respectively, including with respect to any signature pages thereto and (D) waives any claim against any Affiliates of Bank for any liabilities arising solely from Bank's reliance on or use of Electronic Signatures and/or transmissions by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page, including any liabilities arising as a result of the failure of Lessee and/or any Obligor to use any available security measures in connection with the execution, delivery or transmission of any Electronic Signature. As used herein, "Electronic Signature" means an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to, or associated with, a contract or other record and adopted by a Person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record. "Obligor" means any Lessee, guarantor, surety, co-signer, endorser, general partner or other Person who may now or in the future be obligated to pay any of the liabilities under this Agreement. "Person" means any individual, business or other entity, or any governmental authority. "Related Documents" means this Agreement, the Lease, the Schedules, and any other instrument or document executed in connection with this Agreement or the Lease.

30. WAIVER OF IMMUNITY. Lessee hereby expressly and irrevocably waives any immunity (including sovereign, crown or similar immunity) and any defenses based thereon from any suit, action or proceeding or from any legal process (whether through service of notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution, execution, exercise of contempt powers, or otherwise) in any forum with respect to this Master Lease, any Lease and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. Lessor shall have and be entitled to all available legal and equitable remedies, including the right to specific performance, money damages, and injunctive and declaratory relief.

<u>JURY WAIVER</u>: ALL PARTIES TO THIS MASTER LEASE WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY ANY PARTY AGAINST ANY OTHER PARTY ON ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS MASTER LEASE AND ANY LEASE.

<u>CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA</u> (Lessee)	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (Lessor)
By:	Ву:
Title:	Title: Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT "C"

Form of Escrow Agreement

ACTIVE 707090088v6

ESCROW AGREEMENT

(Gross Fund-Earnings to Lessee)

Dated as of: _____, 20___

This Escrow Agreement together with all addenda, riders and attachments hereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented ("Agreement") is made and entered as of the date set forth above by and among the Escrow Agent identified below ("Escrow Agent"), the Lessee identified below ("Lessee") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("Lessor"). As used herein, "Party" shall mean any of Lessee, Lessor or Escrow Agent, and "Parties" shall mean all of Lessee, Lessor and Escrow Agent. The Parties hereby authorize the Escrow Agent to act as escrow agent hereunder. All references to Escrow Agent shall mean Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas in its capacity as escrow agent only, and all references to Lessor shall mean JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. in its capacity as lessor only.

Escrow Agent: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

Lessee: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. RECITALS.

1.01 Lessor and Lessee have entered into the Lease identified below whereby Lessor has agreed to lease and sell certain property generally described in the attached Schedule A-1 (the "Equipment") to Lessee, and Lessee has agreed to lease and purchase the Equipment from Lessor, in the manner and on the terms set forth in the Lease.

1.02 "Lease" means, collectively, the Lease Schedule identified below and the Master Lease-Purchase Agreement identified in said Lease Schedule (to the extent that it relates to said Lease Schedule) together with all exhibits, schedules, addenda, riders and attachments thereto. The Escrow Agent shall neither be responsible for, nor chargeable with, knowledge of, nor have any requirements to comply with , the terms and conditions of any other agreement, instrument or document between Lessee and Lessor, in connection herewith, if any, including without limitation the Lease, nor shall the Escrow Agent be required to determine if any person or entity has complied with any such agreements, nor shall any such obligations of the Escrow Agent be inferred from the terms of such agreements, even though reference thereto may be made in this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement, those of the Lease, any schedule or exhibit attached to the Agreement, or any other agreement among the Parties, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control.

Lease Schedule No. 1000XXXXXX

1.03 **LESSOR'S DEPOSIT: _____**. Lessor shall pay or cause to be paid to the Escrow Agent the amount of the Lessor's Deposit. The date that the Lessor's Deposit is paid to the Escrow Agent shall be referred to as the "Lessor's Deposit Date". Escrow Agent shall credit the Lessor's Deposit to the Equipment Acquisition Fund established in Section 2 hereof on the Lessor's Deposit Date. To the extent that the purchase price of the Equipment exceeds the Lessor's Deposit, Lessee shall either notify Escrow Agent and then deposit with Escrow Agent funds which will be credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund and used to pay the balance of the purchase price of the Equipment or Lessee shall pay such balance directly to the suppliers.

1.04 **FUNDING EXPIRATION DATE:** ______ ("Funding Expiration Date"). Lessee and Lessor agree that all Equipment should be delivered and installed, and all funds disbursed from the Equipment Acquisition Fund, no later than the above Funding Expiration Date.

1.05 Under the Lease, Lessee will cause each item of Equipment to be ordered from the applicable suppliers. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor as soon as available, a copy of the purchase orders or purchase contracts for all Equipment ordered pursuant to the Lease, showing the supplier, the purchase price and the estimated delivery dates.

1.06Subject to such control by Lessee and Lessor as is provided herein, Lessor and Lessee agree to appoint the Escrow
Agent and the Escrow Agent accepts such appointment to receive, hold, invest and disburse the moneys deposited with the Escrow
Agent as described in this Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall not be obligated to assume or perform any obligation of Lessee or
Lessor under the Lease or of any supplier with respect to any Equipment by reason of anything contained in this Agreement. Escrow
Escrow Agreement (Docusign)Page 1 of 15ACTIVE 707839336v1Page 1 of 15

Agent shall have only those duties as are specifically and expressly provided herein, which shall be deemed purely ministerial in nature, and no other duties shall be implied. Any funds in the Equipment Acquisition Fund not needed to pay the purchase price of Equipment will be paid to Lessor or Lessee, all as hereinafter provided.

1.07 This Agreement is not intended to alter or change in any way the rights and obligations of Lessor and Lessee under the Lease, but is entirely supplemental thereto. The provisions of this Agreement may be waived, altered, amended or supplemented, in whole or in part, only by a writing signed by all Parties.

1.08 Each of the Parties hereto has authority to enter into this Agreement, and has taken all actions necessary to authorize the execution of this Agreement by the officers whose signatures are affixed hereto. Where, however, the conflicting provisions of any such applicable law may be waived, they are hereby irrevocably waived by the Parties hereto to the fullest extent permitted by law, to the end that this Agreement shall be enforced as written.

SECTION 2. EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION FUND.

2.01 The Escrow Agent's sole responsibility prior to the Lessor's Deposit Date shall be to establish an escrow account designated as the Equipment Acquisition Fund (the "Equipment Acquisition Fund"). Escrow Agent shall keep such funds deposited into the escrow account separate and apart from all other funds and money held by it, and shall administer such funds as provided in this Agreement. Escrow Agent's rights and responsibilities under this Agreement, other than establishment of the Equipment Acquisition Fund, shall begin on the Lessor's Deposit Date, which may be on or after the date of this Agreement.

2.02 The Lessor's Deposit and any funds deposited by Lessee under Section 1.03 hereof shall be credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund on the Lessor's Deposit Date and shall be used to pay the balance of the purchase price of each item of Equipment subject to the Lease. The Escrow Agent shall pay to the suppliers of the Equipment the payment amounts then due and payable with respect thereto upon receipt of a written request executed by an Authorized Representative (as defined in Section 7) of the Lessor, delivered to the Escrow Agent in accordance with Section 9.02, and after the Escrow Agent has satisfied any applicable security procedures as required by Section 7. The written request will specify the supplier/beneficiary, its address or wire instructions and the applicable portion of the Equipment Acquisition Fund to be paid (the "Receipt Certificate/Payment Request"). As between Lessee and Lessor only, Lessee agrees that it will submit to Lessor for Lessor's signature a Receipt Certificate/Payment Request that has been executed by Lessee together with (a) the suppliers' invoices specifying the applicable portion of the Manufacturer's Statement of Origin (MSO) covering such item showing Lessor as first and sole lienholder, and (c) any other documents required by the Lease, and Lessor shall not be obligated to execute any such Receipt Certificate until all of the foregoing have been submitted to Lessor.

2.03 If an Authorized Representative of the Lessor delivers to the Escrow Agent written notice of the occurrence of an event of default under the Lease or of a termination of the Lease due to a non-appropriation event or non-renewal event under the Lease, then the Escrow Agent shall immediately remit to Lessor the remaining balance of the Equipment Acquisition Fund. After its receipt of a notice of an event of default under the Lease, the Escrow Agent shall comply with all written instructions from an Authorized Representative of Lessor without further consent from Lessee or any other person. After its receipt of a notice of an event of default under the Lease, the Escrow Agent shall not accept or act upon any instruction from Lessee nor shall it permit any distribution or release of any part of the Equipment Acquisition Fund without written authorization from an Authorized Representative of the Equipment Acquisition Fund without written authorization from an Authorized Representative of the Equipment Acquisition Fund without written authorization from an Authorized Representative of the Equipment Acquisition Fund without written authorization from an Authorized Representative of the Equipment Acquisition Fund without written authorization from an Authorized Representative of the Lessor.

2.04 Upon the Escrow Agent's receipt of a Full Funding Notice (as defined below), the Escrow Agent shall apply the balance remaining in the Equipment Acquisition Fund:

first, to all reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection herewith as evidenced by its statement forwarded to Lessee and Lessor; and

second, to Lessor to be applied by Lessor for benefit of Lessee either: (a) toward the principal and interest portion of the Rent Payment next coming due under the Lease; or (b) to reimburse the Lessee for the interest portion of their Rental Payments previously made within the past 18 months; or (c) toward a partial prepayment of the principal amount remaining due under the Lease and thereupon Lessor shall prepare and deliver to Lessee a revised Payment Schedule reflecting such partial prepayment of principal.

"Full Funding Notice" means written notification by an Authorized Representative of the Lessor to the Escrow Agent of the Lessor's receipt of the Final Receipt Certificate/Payment Request which confirms that all Equipment covered by the Lease has been delivered to and accepted by Lessee under the Lease and that the full amount of the Lessor's Deposit has been paid to the applicable suppliers.

2.05 Upon the Funding Expiration Date stated in Section 1.04 above, the Escrow Agent shall apply the remaining balance in the Equipment Acquisition Fund:

first, to all reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection herewith as evidenced by its statement forwarded to Lessee and Lessor; and

second, to Lessor to be applied by Lessor for benefit of Lessee either: (a) toward the principal portion of the Rent Payment next coming due under the Lease; or (b) to reimburse the Lessee for the interest portion of their Rental Payments previously made within the past 18 months; or (c) toward a partial prepayment of the principal amount remaining due under the Lease and thereupon Lessor shall prepare and deliver to Lessee a revised Payment Schedule reflecting such partial prepayment of principal.

Upon the Funding Expiration Date stated in Section 1.04 above, the Escrow Agent shall apply the interest earnings on the Equipment Acquisition Fund as set forth in Section 2.04 above.

2.06 The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for the sufficiency of the moneys credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund to make the payments herein required.

2.07 This Agreement shall terminate upon disbursement by the Escrow Agent of all money held by it hereunder, subject to the provisions of Section 4.

SECTION 3. MONEY IN EQUIPMENT ACQUISITIONS FUND; INVESTMENT.

3.01 The money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement are irrevocably held in escrow for the benefit of Lessee and Lessor, and such money, together with any income or interest earned thereon, shall be expended only as provided in this Agreement, and shall not be subject to any security interest or lien, by or for the benefit of any creditor of either Lessee or Lessor; provided, that the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement shall be subject to the security interests provided in Sections 3.07 and 4.03 hereof and further shall be subject to Section 12.04.

3.02 Money held by the Escrow Agent hereunder shall be invested and reinvested by the Escrow Agent at the written direction executed by an Authorized Representative of Lessee in Qualified Investments (as defined below). Such investments shall be registered in the name of the Escrow Agent and held by the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent may purchase or sell to itself or any affiliate, as principal or agent, investments authorized by this Section. Such investments and reinvestments shall be made giving consideration for the time at which funds are required to be available. No investment instruction shall be given that would cause the Agreement to be deemed an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

3.03 The Escrow Agent shall have no discretion whatsoever with respect to the management, disposition or investment of the Equipment Acquisition Fund. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that all investments made pursuant to this section shall be for the account and risk of Lessee and any losses associated with investments shall be borne solely by Lessee. Escrow Agent shall from time to time invest and reinvest the funds held in the Equipment Acquisition Fund account, as and when instructed by an Authorized Representative of Lessee, in writing, in any one or more of the following (hereinafter, "Qualified Investments"): (a) obligations of the United States of America or any agency created thereby; (b) general obligations of any State of the United States of America; (c) general obligations of any political subdivision of a State of the United States of America, if such obligations are rated by at least two recognized rating services as at least AA; (d) certificates of deposit of any national bank or banks (including, if applicable, Escrow Agent or an affiliate of Escrow Agent) insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) with a net worth in excess of \$100,000,000.00 ("Acceptable Bank"); (e) obligations of State or Municipal Public Housing Authorities chartered by the United States of America and guaranteed by the United States of America; (f) demand interest bearing accounts of Escrow Agent or an affiliate of Escrow Agent if Escrow Agent or an affiliate of Escrow Agent is an Acceptable Bank; (g) money market funds whose assets are solely invested in obligations listed in (a) through (f) above, including repurchase agreements secured by such obligations and which money market funds are rated in either of the two highest categories of any Rating Agency at the time of purchase, including, without limitation, the Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas Funds, or any other mutual fund for which the Escrow Agent or an affiliate of the Escrow Agent serves as investment manager, administrator, shareholder servicing agent, and/or custodian or subcustodian, notwithstanding that (1) the Escrow Agent or an affiliate of the Escrow Agent receives fees from such funds for services rendered, (2) the Escrow Agent charges and collects fees for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, which fees are, separate from the fees received from such funds and (3) services performed for such funds and pursuant to this Agreement may at times duplicate those provided to such funds by the Escrow Agent or its affiliates; and (h) any other obligations approved in writing by Lessor. Unless otherwise directed in writing by an Authorized Representative of the Lessee, the Escrow Agent shall invest the Equipment Acquisition Fund, including all income earnings, as selected by the Lessee on schedule 1 hereto ("Schedule 1") upon the execution of this Agreement. In the event that no election is made by an Authorized Representative of Lessee by the Lessor's Deposit Date, Escrow

Agent shall invest the Equipment Acquisition Fund in an investment available through the Escrow Agent's Trust Platform or in an interest bearing account that the Escrow Agent has agreed to and upon written direction to the Escrow Agent.

3.04 If any of the above-described Qualified Investments are <u>not</u> legal investments of Lessee, then an Authorized Representative of the Lessee shall immediately notify Escrow Agent which of said Qualified Investments are not legal investments of Lessee, and shall provide Escrow Agent with direction to invest funds in accordance with Section 3.03. It is the sole responsibility of the Lessee to ascertain that all investments comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, statues, and policies.

3.05 The Escrow Agent shall, without further direction, sell such investments as and when required to make any payment from the Equipment Acquisition Fund. Any income received on such investments shall be credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund.

3.06 The Escrow Agent shall furnish a monthly statement listing all investments to Lessor and to Lessee. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investments of moneys made by it in accordance with this Section. Market values, exchange rates and other valuation information (including without limitation, market value, current value or notional value) of any Qualified Investment furnished in any report or statement may be obtained from third party sources and is furnished for the exclusive use of the Parties. The Escrow Agent has no responsibility whatsoever to determine the market or other value of any Qualified Investment and makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy of any such valuations or that any values necessarily reflect the proceeds that may be received on the sale of a Qualified Investment.

3.07 Lessee hereby grants Lessor a security interest in the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement as collateral security for the payment and performance of all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease, this Agreement and any agreement, contract or instrument related to the Lease or this Agreement. Lessee represents and warrants to Lessor that the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement are free and clear of any liens, security interests or encumbrances other than the security interests created under this Agreement. Escrow Agent hereby acknowledges that it holds the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement subject to such security interest created by Lessee as bailee for Lessor; provided, that Escrow Agent's security interest in such money and investments as created under Section 4.03 hereof shall be superior to Lessor's security interest therein. It is understood that Escrow Agent has no responsibility with respect to the validity or perfection of the security interest other than to act in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

SECTION 4. ESCROW AGENT'S AUTHORITY; INDEMNIFICATION.

4.01 The Escrow Agent may: act in reliance upon any writing, notice, certificate, instruction, instrument or signature which it, in good faith, believes to be genuine and to have been signed by an Authorized Representative of the applicable Party or Parties; assume the validity and accuracy of any statement or assertion contained in such a writing, notice, certificate, instruction or instrument; and assume that any person purporting to give any such writing, notice, certificate, instruction or instrument in connection with the provisions hereof has been duly authorized to do so. Except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall not be liable in any manner for the sufficiency or correctness as to form of, the manner of execution of, or the validity, accuracy or authenticity of any writing, notice, certificate, instruction or instrument deposited with it, nor as to the identity, authority or right of any person executing the same. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any action taken, suffered or omitted to be taken by it except to the extent that a final adjudication of a court of competent jurisdiction determines that the Escrow Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct was the primary cause of any loss to either Party. The Escrow Agent's duties hereunder (including, without limitation, its duties as to the safekeeping, investment and disbursement of moneys in the Equipment Acquisition Fund) shall be limited to those specifically provided herein.

4.02 Lessee and Lessor jointly and severally shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the Escrow Agent from any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, fines, penalties and expenses (including out-of pocket and incidental expenses and fees and expenses of in house or outside counsel) ("Losses") arising out of or in connection with (i) its execution and performance of this Agreement, except to the extent and that such Losses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction through a final order to have been caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Escrow Agent, or (ii) its following any instructions or other directions from Lessee or the Lessor, except to the extent that its following any such instruction or direction is expressly forbidden by the terms hereof. The provisions of this Section 4.02 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent for any reason. The indemnifications set forth herein are intended to and shall include the indemnification of all affected agents, directors, officers and employees of the Escrow Agent. In no event shall the Escrow Agent be liable for special, incidental, punitive, indirect or consequential loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if the Escrow Agent has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action.

4.03 Lessee and Lessor hereby grant Escrow Agent a first priority security interest in the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement as collateral security for the costs and expenses of the foregoing of Section 4.02 and for any other expenses, costs, fees or charges of any character or nature which may be incurred by the Escrow Agent (including reasonable

attorneys' fees and court costs) relating to any suit (interpleader or otherwise) or other dispute arising between Lessee and Lessor as to the correct interpretation of the Lease, this Agreement or any instructions given to the Escrow Agent hereunder, with the right of the Escrow Agent, regardless of the instructions aforesaid, to hold the said property until and unless said expenses, costs, fees and charges shall be fully paid.

4.04 Except as otherwise provided in accordance with Section 2.03 above, if Lessee or Lessor disagree about the interpretation of the Lease or this Agreement, about their rights and obligations under the Lease or this Agreement, or about the propriety of any action contemplated by the Escrow Agent hereunder, then the Escrow Agent may, but shall not be required to, file an appropriate civil action to resolve the disagreement. Lessee and Lessor shall pay all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in connection with such action. Unless the Escrow Agent has received a notice of an event of default under the Lease in accordance with Section 2.03 above, if Escrow Agent receives conflicting instructions from the Parties, the Escrow Agent shall be entitled and fully protected in (a) suspending all or any part of its activities under this Agreement until it shall be given a joint written direction executed by Authorized Representatives of the Parties which eliminates such conflict or by a final court order or (b) file an action in interpleader. Lessor and Lessee agree to pursue any redress or recourse in connection with any dispute without making the Escrow Agent a party to the same.

4.05 Escrow Agent may execute any of its powers and perform any of its duties hereunder directly or through affiliates or agents.

4.06 The Escrow Agent may consult with counsel of its own choice and shall have full and complete authorization and protection with the opinion of such counsel. The Escrow Agent shall otherwise not be liable for any mistakes of facts or errors of judgment, or for any acts or omissions of any kind unless caused by the Escrow Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct. None of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall require the Escrow Agent to use or advance its own funds in the performance of any of its duties or the exercise of any of its rights or powers hereunder.

SECTION 5. CHANGE OF ESCROW AGENT.

5.01 Upon agreement of the parties hereto, a national banking association or a state bank having capital (exclusive of borrowed capital) and surplus of at least \$10,000,000.00, qualified as a depository of public funds, may be substituted to act as Escrow Agent under this Agreement. Such substitution shall not be deemed to affect the rights or obligations of the parties hereto. Upon any such substitution, the Escrow Agent agrees to assign to such substitute Escrow Agent all of its rights under this Agreement.

The Escrow Agent may resign and be discharged from its duties hereunder at any time by giving thirty (30) calendar 5.02 days' prior written notice of such resignation to the Lessee and Lessor. The Lessee and Lessor may remove the Escrow Agent at any time by giving thirty (30) calendar days' prior written notice to the Escrow Agent. Upon such notice, a successor escrow agent shall be appointed by the Lessor and Lessee, who shall provide written notice of such to the resigning Escrow Agent. Such successor escrow agent shall become the escrow agent hereunder upon the resignation or removal date specified in such notice. If the Lessor and Lessee are unable to agree upon a successor escrow agent within thirty (30) days after such notice, the Escrow Agent may, in its sole discretion, deliver the Equipment Acquisition Fund to the Lessor at the address provided herein or may apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor escrow agent or for other appropriate relief. The costs and expenses (including its attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection with such proceeding shall be paid by the Lessee and Lessor. Upon receipt of the identity of the successor escrow agent, the Escrow Agent shall either deliver the Escrow Property then held hereunder to the successor Escrow Agent, less the Escrow Agent's fees, costs and expenses or other obligations owed to the Escrow Agent to be paid from any interest earned in respect of the Escrow Property, or hold any interest earned in respect of the Escrow Property (or any portion thereof), pending distribution, until all such fees, costs and expenses or other obligations are paid. Upon its resignation and delivery of the Escrow Property as set forth in this Section, the Escrow Agent shall be discharged of and from any and all further obligations arising in connection with the Escrow Property or this Agreement.

5.03 The Escrow Agent may appoint an agent to exercise any of the powers, rights or remedies granted to the Escrow Agent under this Agreement, to hold title to property or to take any other action which may be desirable or necessary hereunder.

5.04 Any corporation, association or other entity into which the Escrow Agent may be converted or merged, or with which it may be consolidated, or to which it may sell or otherwise transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust assets and business to any corporation, association or other entity resulting from any such conversion, sale, merger consolidation or other transfer to which it is a party, <u>ipso facto</u>, shall be and become successor escrow agent hereunder, vested with all other matters as was its predecessor, without the execution or filing of any instrument or any further act on the part of the parties hereto, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary.

SECTION 6. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS.

6.01 The Escrow Agent shall keep complete and accurate records of all money received and disbursed under this Agreement, which shall be available for inspection by Lessee or Lessor, or the agent of either of them, at any time during regular business hours.

6.02 This Agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State where Lessee is located. Each Party irrevocably waives any objection on the grounds of venue, forum non-conveniens or any similar grounds and irrevocably consents to service of process by mail or in any other manner permitted by applicable law and consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in the State where the Lessee is located. To the extent that in any jurisdiction either Party may now or hereafter be entitled to claim for itself or its assets, immunity from suit, execution, attachment (before or after judgment) or other legal process, such Party shall not claim, and hereby irrevocably waives, such immunity.

6.03 The Parties represent, warrant and covenant that each document, notice, instruction or request provided by such Party to Escrow Agent shall comply with applicable laws and regulations. Any provision of this Agreement found to be prohibited by law shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition, and shall not invalidate the remainder of this Agreement.

6.04 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. Any entity into which the Escrow Agent may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any entity to which all or substantially all the escrow business may be transferred, shall be the Escrow Agent under this Agreement without further act. Specifically, the term "Lessor" as used herein means any person or entity to whom Lessor has assigned its right to receive Rent Payments under the Lease and any other payments due to Lessor hereunder from and after the date when a written notice of such assignment is filed with the Escrow Agent. Neither this Agreement nor any right or interest hereunder may be assigned by any Party without the prior consent of Escrow Agent and the other Party; unless the assignment is to JPMorgan Chase & Co., then consent will not be required.

6.05 This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same Agreement. Except as expressly provided in Section 4 above, nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, shall be construed to give to any person or entity other than Escrow Agent and the Parties any legal or equitable right, remedy, interest or claim under or in respect of the Equipment Acquisition Fund or this Agreement.

6.06 All signatures of the Parties to this Agreement may be transmitted by a Portable Document Format ("PDF"), and PDF will, for all purposes, be deemed to be the original signature of such Party whose signature it reproduces, and will be binding upon such Party.

SECTION 7. SECURITY PROCEDURES.

In the event funds transfer instructions are given (whether in writing or by PDF), executed by the appropriate Party or Parties as evidenced by the signatures of the person or persons signing this Agreement or one of their designated persons as set forth in Schedule 2 (each an "Authorized Representative"), and delivered to the Escrow Agent in accordance with Section 9.02, the undersigned is authorized to certify that the signatories on Schedule 2 are specimen signatures of each of their respective Authorized Representatives. The Escrow Agent and the beneficiary's bank in any funds transfer may rely solely upon any account numbers or similar identifying numbers provided by the Lessee or Lessor to identify (i) the beneficiary, (ii) the beneficiary's bank, or (iii) an intermediary bank. The Escrow Agent may apply any of the escrowed funds for any payment order it executes using any such identifying number, even where its use may result in a person other than the beneficiary being paid, or the transfer of funds to a bank other than the beneficiary's bank or an intermediary bank designated. The Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that these security procedures are commercially reasonable.

SECTION 8. ESCROW AGENT FEES.

\$1,500 ("Administration Fee"). As compensation for Escrow Agent's services hereunder, Lessee agrees to pay Escrow Agent the above Administration Fee. If the Administration Fee is payable by Lessee, then Lessee authorizes Escrow Agent either to deduct said Administration Fee from the interest and earnings otherwise payable to Lessee under this Agreement or to bill and collect said Administration Fee at any time. In addition, Lessee agrees to reimburse Escrow Agent for its reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses and any extraordinary fees and expenses for performing its obligations hereunder (including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and expenses) and to pay all other amounts expressly due and payable to Escrow Agent hereunder. The Escrow Agent may impose, charge, pass-through and modify fees and/or charges for any account established and services provided by the Escrow Agent, including but not limited to, transactions, maintenance, balance-deficiency, and service fees, agency or trade execution fees, and other charges, including those levied by any governmental authority.

SECTION 9. NOTICES.

9.01 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary as set forth Section 9.02, any notices and demands under or related to this document shall be in writing and delivered to the intended Party at its address stated herein. Notice shall be deemed sufficiently given or made (a) upon receipt if delivered by hand, (b) on the Delivery Day after the day of deposit with a nationally recognized courier service, (c) on the third Delivery Day after the day of deposit in the United States mail, sent certified, postage prepaid with return receipt requested, (d) only if to Lessee, on the third Delivery Day after the notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and (e) upon receipt if delivered by confirmed facsimile. "Delivery Day" means a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, or any other day on which national banking associations are authorized to be closed. Any Party may change its address for the purposes of the receipt of notices and demands by giving notice of such change in the manner provided in this provision.

9.02 Any instructions setting forth, claiming, containing, objecting to, or in any way related to the transfer or distribution of funds, including but not limited to any such funds transfer instructions that may otherwise be set forth in a written instruction permitted pursuant to Section 2 of this Agreement, shall be given to the Escrow Agent in writing, be executed by an Authorized Representative and sent as a PDF attached to an email only. No instruction for or related to the transfer or distribution of the Equipment Acquisition Fund shall be deemed delivered and effective unless Escrow Agent actually shall have received it on a Delivery Day as a PDF attached to an email only at the email address set forth in this Section 9.02 and as evidenced by a confirmed transmittal to the Party's or Parties email address and Escrow Agent has been able to satisfy any applicable security procedures as may be required hereunder. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable to any Party or other person for refraining from acting upon any instruction for or related to the transfer or distribution of the Equipment Acquisition Fund if delivered to any other fax number or email address, including but not limited to a valid email address of any employee of the Escrow Agent. The Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that there are certain security, corruption, transmission error and access availability risks associated with using open networks such as the internet and the Parties hereby expressly assume such risks.

Notices shall be addressed as follows:

- (i) <u>If to the Lessee</u>: SAMPLE
 SAMPE ADDRESS
 SAMPLE CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
 Attn: TBD
 Telephone: TBD
 Email: TBD
- (ii) <u>If to the Lessor</u>: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 1111 POLARIS PARKWAY, SUITE 4N MAIL CODE OH1-1085 COLUMBUS, OHIO 43240 Attention: GHHN Operations Manager Email: <u>cefi.escrow.disbursement.request@jpmchase.com</u>
- (iii) If to the Escrow Agent: DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS 60 WALL STREET, 24th Floor NEW YORK, NY 10005 Attn: DBNY MP Escrow #_____ Telephone: 212-250-6647 Email: dbny-mpescrow@list.db.com

SECTION 10. FORCE MAJEURE.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, no Party to this Agreement is liable to any other Party for losses due to, or if it is unable to perform its obligations under the terms of this Agreement because of acts of God, war, terrorism, fire, floods, strikes, electrical outages, equipment or transmission failures, or other causes reasonably beyond its control.

SECTION 11. JURY WAIVER.

ALL PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTER CLAIM BROUGHT BY ANY PARTY AGAINST ANOTHER PARTY ON ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

SECTION 12. MISCELLANEOUS.

12.01 **Patriot Act Section 326 Customer Identification Program.** In order to comply with the laws, rules, regulations and executive orders in effect from time to time applicable to banking institutions, including, without limitation, those relating to the funding of terrorist activities and money laundering, including Section 326 of the USA PATRIOT Act of the United States ("Applicable Law"), the Escrow Agent are required to obtain, verify, record and update certain information relating to individuals and entities which maintain a business relationship with the Escrow Agent. Accordingly, each of the parties agree to provide to the Escrow Agent, upon their request from time to time such identifying information and documentation as may be available for such party in order to enable the Escrow Agent to comply with Applicable Law.

12.02 **Taxpayer Identification Numbers ("TINs").** The other Parties have provided the Escrow Agent with their respective fully executed Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") Form W-8, or W-9 and/or other required documentation. The other Parties each represent that its correct TIN assigned by the IRS, or any other taxing authority, is set forth in the delivered forms.

12.03 **Tax Reporting.** All interest or other income earned under the Agreement shall be allocated to the Lessee and reported by the Escrow Agent to the IRS, or any other taxing authority, on IRS Form 1099 or 1042S (or other appropriate form) as income earned from the Equipment Acquisition Fund by the Lessee whether or not said income has been distributed during such year. The Lessor and Lessee hereby represent to the Escrow Agent that no other tax reporting of any kind is required given the underlying transaction giving rise to this Agreement. Escrow Agent shall withhold any taxes it deems appropriate, including but not limited to required withholding, in the absence of proper tax documentation or as required by law, and shall remit such taxes to the appropriate authorities.

12.04 **Court Orders.** In the event that any of the Equipment Acquisition Fund shall be attached, garnished, levied upon, or otherwise be subject to any court order, or the delivery thereof shall be stayed or enjoined by an order of a court, the Escrow Agent is hereby expressly authorized, in its sole discretion, to obey and comply with all such orders so entered or issued, which it is advised by legal counsel of its own choosing is binding upon it, whether with or without jurisdiction, and in the event that the Escrow Agent obeys or complies with any such order it shall not be liable to any of the Parties hereto or to any other person by reason of such compliance notwithstanding such order be subsequently reversed, modified, annulled, set aside or vacated.

Section 13. Use of Electronic Records and Signatures by Escrow Agent

- (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in such format and delivered in such manner as Lessor may specify, this Agreement, and any notice, consent, amendment, communication, or other document or information provided for herein or related to the Escrow Agreement (collectively, "Documents"), including without limitation any Document required to be written or in writing, may be in the form of an electronic record ("Electronic Record"). Electronic Records and "Electronic Signatures" (as that term is defined under the New York Electronic Signatures and Records Act, N.Y. Laws STT State Technology Article 3, and, to the extent applicable, the federal ESIGN Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7001 et seq.) may be used by Escrow Agent in place of written documents and handwritten signatures. Any Document may be executed in as many counterparts that are Electronic Records and executed by Escrow Agent using Electronic Signatures. Each executed counterpart shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same Document.
- (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Escrow Agreement, Electronic Records may be sent electronically by Lessor to Escrow Agent by sending the Electronic Record to Escrow Agent's Authorized Email Address as an attachment to an email. In the absence of actual notice of non-delivery received by the sender, and except as otherwise expressly required by applicable law, an Electronic Record sent electronically pursuant to the Escrow Agreement shall be deemed given when the Electronic Record is sent and shall constitute notice of the Electronic Record. As used in this subparagraph, "Authorized Email Address" means any email address Escrow Agent provides to Lessor as Escrow Agent' email address or the email address of Escrow Agent's authorized representative, including as provided in any authorization or certification provided by Escrow Agent to Lessor.
- (c) Lessor and Lessee will accept Electronic Signatures from Escrow Agent generated only through the electronic signature platform of DocuSign, Inc. ("DocuSign"). Any Document consisting of an Electronic Record

bearing Electronic Signatures executed through DocuSign (an "Electronically Signed Document") must, when viewed in a PDF viewer, produce a signature panel evidencing the document has not been modified since the signature was applied ("Signature Panel") and must include a certificate of completion providing details about each signer on the document, which may include the signer's IP address, email address, signature image and timestamp ("Certificate of Completion"). In choosing not to use (or, in the case of encryption, not having the capability to use) any one or more security features of DocuSign, Escrow Agent accepts the risks associated with not using such security measures. Escrow Agent shall be liable for any loss or costs suffered by Lessor or Lessee as a result of not using such security measures. Any Electronically Signed Document that (i) contains the Certificate of Completion and (ii) shows that the email address of the signer contained in the Certificate of Completion is an Authorized Email Address previously provided to Lessor by Escrow Agent (or Lessor has otherwise received a verification email from such Authorized Email Address) for an Authorized Signer (defined below), is prima-facie evidence of it having been executed by the person whose electronic signature appears thereon, regardless of the appearance or form of such electronic signature. Escrow Agent agrees that an Electronically Signed Document shall be deemed to have the same effect as an original Document manually signed by an Authorized Signer.

(d)

Lessor and Lessee will accept

delivery from Escrow Agent of Electronically Signed Documents (i) which conform to the parties' negotiated and agreed terms and the requirements herein, and (ii) which were created and sent by Escrow Agent acting on Lessor's behalf as its designated custodian solely for purposes of Section 9-105 of the Uniform Commercial Code ("Designated Custodian") until receipt of delivery by Lessor of the Document. Lessor, Lessee and Escrow Agent agree that the copy of an Electronically Signed Document received by Lessor from Escrow Agent is the authoritative electronic copy of such Electronic Record (each an "Authoritative Copy"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Lessor shall have the right to reject for any reason any Electronically Signed Document received from Escrow Agent, including by way of example and not limitation, any failure of such Document to conform as provided herein, and may require Escrow Agent to execute and deliver such Document on paper. Upon receipt and acceptance of the executed Authoritative Copy by Lessor, Escrow Agent shall decommission, permanently mark as a copy that it is not the Authoritative Copy, or otherwise render inactive or inaccessible all copies of the Documents held by Escrow Agent as Designated Custodian and certify the same as part of the transmittal to Lessor.

- (e) At the Lessor's option, an Authoritative Copy of the Document may be converted to paper and marked as the original by the Lessor (each a "Paper Original"). In the event the Authoritative Copy is converted to a Paper Original, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that:
 - a. the electronic signing of the Document also constitutes issuance and delivery of the Paper Original,
 - b. the Electronic Signature(s) associated with the Document, when affixed to the Paper Original, constitutes legally valid and binding signatures on the Paper Original, and
 - c. the Escrow Agent's obligations will be evidenced by the Paper Original after such conversion.
- (f) Escrow Agent will separately provide Lessor with documentation (i) showing or certifying the authority of its authorized signers ("Authorized Signers") to sign documents on behalf of Escrow Agent and (ii) containing the correct name, Authorized Email Address, and telephone numbers for each Authorized Signer ("Authority Documents"). Escrow Agent represents and warrants that the information contained in the Authority Documents is accurate and complete, and that the Escrow Agent will promptly notify Lessor if there are any changes to the Authority Documents, including if an Authorized Signer's authority is modified or revoked. Lessor is authorized to rely on the information set forth in the Authority Documents until it receives and has had a reasonable time to act on such notice. The Lessor has no obligation to verify whether the Electronic Signature for any Authorized Signer in an Electronically Signed Document matches the specimen signature held by the Lessor, the name, or other information or characteristic of the Authorized Signer, or otherwise verify in any way that the Electronically Signed Document was actually executed by that Authorized Signer.
- (g) Escrow Agent represents and warrants on a continuous basis that (i) Electronically Signed Documents shall be deemed to have the same effect as an original document manually signed by an Authorized Signer; and (ii) each Electronically Signed Document has been validly executed by duly Authorized Signer(s) in accordance with the requirements of applicable law and, to the extent relevant, the Escrow Agent's organizational

documents; (iii) each Electronically Signed Document constitutes a valid, legal, enforceable and binding obligation of the Escrow Agent; and (iv) each Electronically Signed Document consisting the Document was created and delivered by Escrow Agent to Lessor in Escrow Agent's capacity as Designated Custodian. The Escrow Agent acknowledges that the Lessor and Lessee has relied on the foregoing representations and warranties when accepting Electronically Signed Documents. The Escrow Agent confirms that each Electronically Signed Document constitutes an Electronic Record established and maintained in the ordinary course of business and an original written record when printed from electronic files. Such printed copies will be treated to the same extent and under the same conditions as other original business records created and maintained in documentary form. The Escrow Agent represents and warrants that it has commercially reasonable policies and procedures intended to prevent unauthorized access to email messages delivered to any Authorized Signer is assigned a unique business email address; (ii) the Authorized Signer's access to the business email account requires at least the use of a unique username and password; and (iii) the Authorized Signer is required to maintain the security of the log-in password and other security used to access the business email account and not to reveal them to any other person.

(h) Lessor assumes no responsibility or liability arising from the transmission, treatment or storage of any data by any e-signature platform, including, without limitation, any personal data. In consideration of the Lessor and Lessee accepting Electronically Signed Documents, the Escrow Agent indemnifies and holds the Lessor and Lessee, and their agents, employees, officers and directors, harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, demands, judgments, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising out of or resulting from the Lessor's or Lessee's reliance on this Agreement or on an Electronically Signed Document executed on behalf of the Escrow Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement.

Schedule 1 (Investment Authorization)

<u>CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA</u> (Lessee)	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (Lessor)
By:	Ву:
Title:	Title: <u>Authorized Officer</u>
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as escrow agent (Escrow Agent)	
By:	
Title:	
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as escrow agent (Escrow Agent)	
Ву:	
Title:	

Attachments:

Schedule 1

Investment Authorization

Lessee: SAMPLE

Lease No.: 1000XXXXXX

Investment: <u>SELECT QUALIFIED INVESTMENT BELOW</u>

[] During the term of this Agreement, the Equipment Acquisition Fund shall remain in a Non-Interest Bearing Account.

[] A money market mutual fund, including without limitation a JPMorgan Money Market Mutual Fund (collectively, "MMMF"), as selected by Lessee below.

Check One (if the money market mutual fund option is selected above):

- JPMorgan 100% U.S. Treasury Securities Money Market Fund (675)
- JPMorgan U.S. Government Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (3916)
- JPMorgan U.S. Treasury Plus Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (3919)
- ____ JPMorgan Federal Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (353)
- JPMorgan 100% U.S. Treasury Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (677)
- JPMorgan Tax Free Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (2)
- Federated U.S. Treasury Cash Reserves Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (632)
- Federated Government Obligations Tax-Managed Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (637)
- Federated Treasury Obligations Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (398)
- Federated Government Obligations Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (395)

Notes related to MMMFs:

- 1) An investment in any of the above investment options is subject to the availability of such money market mutual fund. If the selected investment is not available at the present time you will be contacted by a Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas representative.
- 2) Each investment instrument above has a rating not lower than the highest rating category from both Standard & Poor's and Moody's.
- 3) Lessee acknowledges that an affiliate of Escrow Agent, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, serves as investment manager for the selected MMMF and receives fees from the invested funds for services rendered separate from the fees for services rendered by Escrow Agent as further provided within this Agreement. MMMFs have rates of compensation that may vary from time to time based upon market conditions. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investments of moneys made by it in accordance with Section 3 of the Agreement.
- 4) The Lessee, hereby acknowledges and confirms that it makes its own investment decisions and has not been offered any advice or recommendation on investing in any MMMF and if selected above, is based upon Lessee's independent review of prospectuses previously delivered to Lessee. The Lessee recognizes and agrees that the Escrow Agent has not and will not provide supervision, recommendations or advice relating to either the investment of moneys held in the Equipment Acquisition Fund account or the purchase, sale, retention or other disposition of any Qualified Investment.
- 5) Market values, exchange rates and other valuation information (including without limitation, market value, current value or notional value) of any MMMF furnished in any report or statement may be obtained from third party sources and is furnished for the exclusive use of the Lessee and Lessor. Escrow Agent has no responsibility whatsoever to determine the market or other value of any MMMF or other non-cash Qualified Investments and makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy of any such valuations or that any values necessarily reflect the proceeds that may be received on the sale of an MMMF or such Qualified Investments.
- 6) SHAREHOLDER SERVICES FEES: Lessee acknowledges that the Fund is authorized to make payments from its

management fee or any other source available to parties such as banks or broker-dealers ("Service Organizations") that provide shareholder support services to the Fund and that Service Organizations currently are compensated at a rate of up to the Maximum Rate of .50% annually of the average net assets of each Fund with respect to which they provide or have provided shareholder support services. Lessee further acknowledges that Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas is a Service Organization and is paid, and hereby consents to such payment, by the Fund up to the Maximum Rate annually of the average daily balance of the Account invested in the Fund for shareholder support services rendered to the Fund by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, which services may include, without limitation, answering client's inquiries regarding the Fund, assistance to clients in changing dividend options, account designations and addresses, processing purchase and redemption transactions, providing periodic statements showing a client's account balance and the integration of such statement with other transactions, arranging for Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas wires, and providing such other information and services as the Fund's distributor or Lessee reasonably may request. Lessee further acknowledges that the Fund may purchase securities from or through Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas or its affiliates, may engage in repurchase transactions with Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas or its affiliates, may place funds on deposit in accounts with Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas or its affiliates and receive interest income thereon and may obtain other services from Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas for which Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas is paid a fee.

This investment authorization and direction will remain in effect until and unless expressly revoked or superseded in writing and shall specify the type and identity of the investments to be purchased and/or sold.

SCHEDULE 2

Telephone Number(s) and Signature(s) for Person(s) Designated to Give Funds Transfer Instructions

	Name	Telephone Number	Signature
1.			
2.			
3.			

If from Lessor:

	Name	Telephone Number	Signature
1.	Stacey R. Roth	614-213-1537	(Standing Signature on File)
2.	Karen L Williams	312-385-7005	(Standing Signature on File)
3.	Anastasia L. McClellan	614-213-4876	(Standing Signature on File)
4.	Terri E. Sayers	614-213-4521	(Standing Signature on File)
5.	Cherie L. Oliveto	614-213-3246	(Standing Signature on File)
6.	Mary T. Short	614-213-4881	(Standing Signature on File)
7.	Kris Hewitt	614-213-8581	(Standing Signature on File)
8.	Kelsey A. Bruck	614-213-9516	(Standing Signature on File)
9.	Meron Gola	614-217-4670	(Standing Signature on File)
10.	Teri L. Fancelli	614-213-2270	(Standing Signature on File)
11.	Ruhe, Nathaniel J.	614-213-3859	(Standing Signature on File)
12.	Mullennix, Debbie J.	614-213-5797	(Standing Signature on File)
13.	Lourdes Roman	312-732-6444	(Standing Signature on File)

All instructions, including but not limited to funds transfer instructions, whether transmitted by facsimile or set forth in a PDF attached to an email, must include the signature of the Authorized Representative authorizing said funds transfer on behalf of the Party.

SCHEDULE A-1 (Equipment List)

Expected Equipment Purchase Price: \$0.00

Net Amount Financed: \$0.00

Equipment Location:

Equipment Description:

TOGETHER WITH ALL ATTACHMENTS, ADDITIONS, ACCESSIONS, PARTS, REPAIRS, IMPROVEMENTS, REPLACEMENTS AND SUBSTITUTIONS THERETO.

This Schedule A-1 is attached to the Lease Schedule 1000xxxxxx or a Receipt Certificate/Payment Request relating to the Lease Schedule.